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Treasury

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1914-16, M/83 13936 (Dugg. T11-1). Good very fine £150-2002001

2001
2002

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1914-16, D/38 85136 (Dugg. T12-1). A couple of pinholes, otherwise very fine to good
very fine £120-150

2002

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1917-19, D/28 357231 (Dugg. T16). About extremely fine £100-1502003

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound (2), both 1919-23, W/4 849965, W/81 009677; Ten Shillings (2), both 1919-22,
G/91 764237, G/97 000799 (Dugg. T24-6); together with other British and Manx notes [11]. Generally very fine

£120-150

2004

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1923-7, F1/58 732120 (Dugg. T31). Good very fine £40-602005

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound (3), all 1923-7, L1/32 541604-6 consecutive (Dugg. T31) [3]. Each with tiny hole
on left side and small stain on back, otherwise about extremely fine £200-250

2006

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1923-7, P1/47 008472 (Dugg. T31). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good
very fine £40-60

2007

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1927-8, U1/65 047889, square dot type (Dugg. T35). Smudging at top and
lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to about very fine £80-100

2008

Bank of England

Provenance: A. Karouni Collection, Part 1, Spink Auction, 30 September-1 October 2004, lot 8

H. Hase, One Pound, 31 March 1819, no. 606 (Dugg. B201c). A few notations, otherwise good fine £1,200-1,5002009
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H. Hase, One Pound, 17 February  1826, no. 53537 (Dugg. B201d). About very fine, toned £1,800-2,0002010

J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 9 March 1915, 86/T 75179, Leeds (Dugg. B208b). Lightly pressed and a trace of
number at top right, otherwise about extremely fine £600-800

2011

J.G. Nairne, One Hundred Pounds, 4 May 1911, Y/27 16300, Manchester (Dugg. B208f). Small numbers at
upper left, about extremely fine £1,500-2,000

2012
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E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 16 November 1922, 137/D 70928 (Dugg. B209a). Two pinholes at top left, otherwise
good extremely fine £300-350

2013

C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings, 1928-9, Z19 116941 (Dugg. B210). About extremely fine £120-1502014

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, A29 770219 (Dugg. B212). Extremely fine £90-1202015

C.P. Mahon, One Pound (3), all 1928-9, A61 711494-6 consecutive (Dugg. B212) [3]. Crisp, good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £200-250

2016

C.P. Mahon, One Pound (2), both 1928-9, D58 597373-4 (Dugg. B212) [2]. Crisp, good extremely fine £90-1202017

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, E08 109853 (Dugg. B212). Very fine £40-502018

C.P. Mahon, One Pound (2), both 1928-9, G52 672878-9 (Dugg. B212) [2]. Crisp, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £120-150

2019

C.P. Mahon, One Pound (2), both 1928-9, G52 672880-1 (Dugg. B212) [2]. Crisp, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £120-150

2020

C.P. Mahon, One Pound (2), both 1928-9, G52 672882-3 (Dugg. B212) [2]. Crisp, good extremely fine to about
uncirculated  £120-150

2021

Provenance: A. Karouni Collection, Part 1, Spink Auction, 30 September-1 October 2004, lot 134

C.P. Mahon, Ten Pounds, 27 January 1928, 114/V 98920, Manchester (Dugg. B216). Ink number at top right,
otherwise about extremely fine £900-1,200

2022

B.G. Catterns, Ten Shillings, 1929-34, V82 730679, part of first series (Dugg. B223). Good very fine £90-1202023
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B.G. Catterns, One Pound, 1929-34, Q 00 000000, stamped SPECIMEN across signature at bottom (Dugg. B.225s).
Good extremely fine £900-1,200

2024

B.G. Catterns, One Pound, 1929-34, X91 153216 (Dugg. B225). About uncirculated £60-802025

B.G. Catterns, Five Pounds, 28 September 1929, 269/H 48716 (Dugg. B228). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very
fine £200-250

2026

B.G. Catterns, Ten Pounds, 17 February 1931, 188/L 46721 (Dugg. B229). About extremely fine £350-4002027
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B.G. Catterns, Twenty Pounds, 15 December 1931, 45/M 43330 (Dugg. B230). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine
to good very fine £800-1,000

2028

B.G. Catterns, Fifty Pounds, 20 May 1932, 47/N 39059 (Dugg. B231). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine
£800-1,000

2029

B.G. Catterns, One Hundred Pounds, 13 August 1929, 65/Y 15206, Leeds (Dugg. B232). Lightly pressed,
otherwise very fine to good very fine, rare £4,000-4,500

2030

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1934-40, J99 177648 (Dugg. B235). Extremely fine £120-1502031

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1934-40, 39Z 740406 (Dugg. B236). Good extremely fine £90-1202032

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1934-40, 52O 078489 (Dugg. B236). Stamp on back, otherwise extremely fine,
scarce £120-150

2033

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound (2), both 1934-40, 10K 682834-5 (Dugg. B238) [2]. Good extremely fine £80-1002034

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1934-40, 41Z 229748 (Dugg. B238). Good very fine to about extremely fine £40-602035

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1934-40, A07A prefix (Dugg. B239). Good very fine £40-602036
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K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1934-40, L39A 586475, last prefix (Dugg. B239). Good extremely fine £180-2202037

2037
2038

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 22 January 1944, D/179 62529 (Dugg. B241). Extremely fine £200-2502038

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1940-8, A01D 531283, first prefix (Dugg. B249). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£150-200

2039

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1940-8, L43H 171870; Ten Shillings, 1940-8, K62D 164714 (Dugg. B249, 251) [2]. Good
very fine £40-60

2040

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1940-8, X87D prefix; Ten Shillings, 1940-8, D36D prefix (Dugg. B249, 251); L.K.
O’Brien, Ten Shillings, R06Y prefix, One Pound, J37K prefix, both 1955-60; Five Pounds, 1961-2, J31 931747 (Dugg.
B271, 273, 280); together with other miscellaneous notes (17) [22]. Very fine and better £40-60

2041

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, Z55E 296863 (Dugg. B251). Lightly pressed, otherewise very fine £30-402042

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 16 January 1945, H17 028466 (Dugg. B255). About uncirculated £180-2202043
2043

2044

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1948-9, R01A 476014 (Dugg. B258). Extremely fine, first prefix £200-2502044

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound (2), both 1948-9, A03B 000001, A37B 1000000 (Dugg. B260) [2]. First fine, second
good fine, both scarce £200-250

2045

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1948-9, S81A 677138 (Dugg. B260). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very
fine £40-60

2046

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1948-9, S01S 490137 replacement (Dugg. B261). Good extremely fine, scarce £500-6002047
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K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1948-9, 73L 414071 (Dugg. B262). Good very fine to about extremely fine £90-1202048

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1948-9, 03A 566672 replacement (Dugg. B263). About extremely fine, rare as the
last prefix £750-850

2049

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 21 June 1947, M50 019977 (Dugg. B264). Extremely fine £120-1502050

P.S. Beale, One Pound (2), both 1949-55, J41C, T55C prefixes; Five Pounds (2), 2 July 1951, V07 071759, 16 April
1952, X55 062811 (Dugg. B268, 270) [4]. Good fine to very fine £80-100

2051

P.S. Beale, One Pound, S10S 259135 replacement (Dugg. B269). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine, first
prefix £120-150

2052

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 7 June 1950, R71 051357 (Dugg. B270). Good extremely fine £120-1502053

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 5 August 1950, S23 001633 (Dugg. B270). Good fine to about very fine £40-602054

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 16 October 1951, V98 028397 (Dugg. B270); J.Q. Hollom, Ten Shillings (5) (Dugg.
B295); J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (10), mixed prefixes (Dugg. B309) [16]. First good very fine, others better but a
couple with ink numbers £80-100

2055

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, A99Z 850215 (Dugg. B271). About extremely fine £80-1002056

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, 36A 850215 replacement (Dugg. B272). Good very fine to about extremely
fine £90-120

2057

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 26 March 1955, Z31 039951 (Dugg. B275). Stamp on back, otherwise good very fine
£80-100

2058

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 9 April 1955, Z42 096798 (Dugg. B275); together with other notes (3) including
Dartmouth General Bank, One Pound, 16 January 1821 (Outing 639a); SCOTLAND, British Linen Bank, One
Pound 1966 [5]. First very fine, last about uncirculated, others in varied state £90-120

2059

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 3 September 1955, A69A 009347 (Dugg. B276). Extremely fine £120-1502060

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 1957-61, A01 103170 (Dugg. B277). Good extremely fine £200-2502061

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 1961-2, H55 634174 (Dugg. B280). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £60-802062

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (19), all 1961-2, One Pound (18), including B76N 241612 (Dugg. B281-2, 284-6); J.Q.
Hollom, One Pound (17) (Dugg. B288); J.S. Fforde, One Pound (2) (Dugg. B305); J.B. Page, One Pound (2)
(Dugg. B320) [58]. Very fine to about extremely fine £90-120

2063

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound (100), all 1960-2, 37K 835801-900 consecutive (Dugg. B282) [100]. First note and some
at the end of the sequence with spots or light staining, otherwise generally about uncirculated to uncirculated 

£250-300

2064
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L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, A01N 348013, ‘R’ note (Dugg. B283). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine
£180-220

2065

2065

2076

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, M01 890250 replacement (Dugg. B285). Good extremely fine £180-2202066

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (14), all 1961-2, K20 690249-62 consecutive (Dugg. B286) [14]. Good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £80-100

2067

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Shillings, K65 389759 (Dugg. B294). Good very fine to about extremely fine £60-802068

J.Q. Hollom, Five Pounds (5), all 1963-6, A26 292557, E55 426139-42 consecutive (Dugg. B297) [5]. Extremely
fine £40-60

2069

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds (10), all 1964-6, various prefixes (Dugg. B299); together with Midland Bank Ltd,
envelope for £500 of £10 notes, date stamped 1965 [11]. Mostly with notations on front, otherwise very fine

£120-150

2070

J.S. Fforde, One Pound (3), all 1967-70, R01L 924568-70 consecutive, ‘G’ notes (Dugg. B307) [3]. Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £150-200

2071

J.S. Fforde, One Pound (4), all 1967-70, R01L 924571-4 consecutive, ‘G’ notes (Dugg. B307) [4]. Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £200-250

2072

J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings, 1967-8, 88R 930803, error with concertina fold down centre (Dugg. B309). About
uncirculated £60-80

2073

J.B. Page, Five Pounds (2), 1971, 89D prefix, 1971-3, L13 492772; Ten Pounds, 1970-5, B78, C31, C44 470112-14
consecutive, C49 prefixes (Dugg. B324, 326, 332) [8]. Second very fine, others better £120-150

2074

J.B. Page, Twenty Pounds, 1970-80, D50 824983 (Dugg. B328); together with miscellaneous Bank of England Ten
Shillings (16), One Pound (33), Scottish and Irish notes (8) [58]. Mostly fine to very fine, a few better £90-120

2075

J.B. Page, Five Pounds, 1973-80, 83Z 751237, error missing Wellington, denomination and some print on back
(Dugg. B334). Good very fine £80-100

2076

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1978-80, 08B 000006 (Dugg. B339). About extremely fine £40-602077

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1978-80, 81Z 361691, experimental issue (Dugg. B339a). About uncirculated £400-4502078

2078
2079

D.H.F. Somerset, Five Pounds, 1980-7, DU70 447351, error without the signature of the Chief Cashier (Dugg.
B343). About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

2079
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D.H.F. Somerset, Five Pounds, 1980-7, LZ91 434340 (Dugg. B344). Light central fold and count crease,
otherwise crisp extremely fine to good extremely fine, last prefix £800-1,000

2080

D.H.F. Somerset, Twenty Pounds, 1984-8, 60A 265189, error with extra paper folding out at bottom right corner
(Dugg. B351). Faded and a few tiny holes along crease line at right, otherwise good fine £40-60

2081

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds (10), all 1991-3, U47 404181-90 consecutive (Dugg. B362) [10]. About uncirculated
to uncirculated £60-80

2082

Provincial

CAMBRIDGESHIRE, Wisbech, Wisbech & Lincolnshire Bank, Five Pounds, 22 November 1834, no. 4908, for
Gurneys, Birkbeck & Peckovers (Outing 2382f; Grant 3252B). Signature cut-cancelled and trimmed, otherwise very
good £120-150

2083

CHESHIRE, Macclesfield, Imperial Bank of England, Five Pounds, 1 July 1839, no. 5/65 (Outing 1323a; Grant
5306). Stamps on front and various bankruptcy stamps on back, trimmed, otherwise good very fine £60-80

2084

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Cirencester, Gloucestershire Banking Co, Ten Pounds, 20 November 1873, L 173, various
company stamps either side, CANCELLED stamps on front and small punch-holes at lower centre (Outing 566; Grant
5255A); receipts (2), 1875, 1876; an unissued cheque; other cheques (5), and receipt issued by the Warwick &
Warwickshire Bank in 1832 [10]. Mostly good very fine £350-400

2085

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Cirencester, Gloucestershire Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 16 March 1882, S 684, three
small punch-holes at lower centre (Outing 566g; Grant 5255B). Notation on back, very fine or better £300-350

2086

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, Gloucester City Old Bank, Five Guineas, 15 July 1819, no. 9098, for James
Wood, signed by him (Outing 819b; Grant 1200). Trimmed, otherwise good fine £60-80

2087
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HAMPSHIRE, Andover, Andover Old Bank, One Pound, 30 June 1821, no. 4189, for Joseph Wakeford, William
Wakeford and Robert Wakeford, signed by William Wakeford (Outing 36f; Grant 51B). Handwritten details of
bankruptcy on back, pinholes and a few spots around edges, otherwise very good to fine £60-80

2088

KENT, Tonbridge, Tonbridge New Bank, One Pound, 11 October 1814, no. 8529, for Thos. Mercer, Jn. Barlow and
Co, signed by Thomas Mercer (Outing 2182a; Grant 2952). Pinholes, otherwise good fine £120-150

2089

2089 2092

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Newark, Newark upon Trent Bank, Five Guineas, 1 August 1791, no. 139, for Jas Guthrie,
signed by him (Outing 1487; Grant 2004). Various endorsements on back, stain at lower right, a couple of small
paper repairs on back and more modern supports on corners, otherwise very good, scarce £400-600

2090

SOMERSET, Bath, Bath Bank, Five Pounds, 9 February 1824, F 1097, for Clement, Tugwell & Mackenzie (Outing
90k; Grant 174B). Signature cut-cancelled, worn top edge, otherwise good fine £150-200

2091

WILTSHIRE, Salisbury, Salisbury & Shaftesbury Bank, Ten Pounds, 5 December 1807, no. 2349, for Bowles,
Ogden & Wyndham, signed by George Wyndham (Outing 1885c; Grant 2553A). Bankruptcy stamp on back, a couple
of edge tears and a hole at lower left, otherwise about very good £60-80

2092

YORKSHIRE, Huddersfield, Huddersfield Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 28 March 18[—], no. 266, for
Benjamin & Joshua Ingham & Co (Outing 1004a; Grant 1431); together with other British and World notes, including
£30 face value [28]. First missing strip on right side, very good, others fine and better £80-100

2093
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YORKSHIRE, Hull, The Hull Banking Co, Five Pounds, 183–, unissued, printed on watermarked paper by W.H.
Lizars (Outing 1027b; Grant 5297A). Very fine to good very fine £300-350

2094
2094 2095

YORKSHIRE, Hull, The Hull Banking Co, Ten Pounds, 183–, unissued, printed on watermarked paper by W.H.
Lizars (Outing 1027d; Grant 5297A). Small spots of foxing, otherwise good extremely fine £350-400

2095

YORKSHIRE, Hull, The Hull Banking Co, Twenty Pounds, 183–, unissued, printed on watermarked paper by W.
H. Lizars (Outing 1027e; Grant 5297A). Very fine to good very fine £350-400

2096
2096

2097

Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 231

YORKSHIRE, Wakefield, West Riding Bank, Five Pounds, 1 June 1899, B 8526, for Leatham, Tew and Co, signed
by F. Gurney Leatham (Outing 2242e; Grant 3024C). Toned and light mount marks on backs of top corners,
otherwise good very fine, scarce £300-350

2097

Miscellaneous

First illustrated

War Department, P.O.W., One Shilling, stamped 12 May 1944 on back (Campbell 5017a); British Military
Authority, Six Pence, One Shilling, Two Shillings and Six Pence (Pick M1-3); Tripolitania, Military Authority,
Five and Ten Lire (Pick Libya M3a, M4a) [6]. Varied state £60-80

2098

Operation Bernhard, Ten Pounds, 17 July 1935, K/151 prefix. Pinholes in vignette and short tear in right edge,
otherwise good very fine £60-80

2099

Cheque for Twenty Pounds, 23 June 1762, addressed to Messrs. Innes & Hope, Merchants, London; proof Payment
Orders (2), for Beckett & Co, Bradford and Manchester & Salford Bank [3]. Cheque laid on card, good fine, others
extremely fine and better £30-40

2100

Isle of Man

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, unissued payment order on paper watermarked ‘Whatman 1810’, George Quayle & Co in
scroll work at left edge. Good very fine to about extremely fine £40-60

2101

Government, Fifty New Pence, 1979, B 806960, signature of J.W. Paul, error with partial mirror image print across
royal portrait (Quarmby 512; Pick 28c). Good extremely fine, scarce £90-120

2102

Government, Ten Pounds (3), all (2002), H 499999-500001, signatures of J.A. Cashen (Pick 44) [3]. About
uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150

2103
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Guernsey

German Occupation, One Shilling, 1 January 1943, X 3759, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 36iii;
Pick 29). Good very fine £150-200

2104

2104 2105

The print run for this issue was only 500 notes

German Occupation, One Shilling and Threepence, 18 July 1942, G 0251, French blue paper, signature of H.E.
Marquand (McCammon GN 37; Pick 26). Good fine, rare £400-500

2105

States, One Pound, 1 July 1958, 20/J 0599, Ten Shillings, 1 July 1966, 24/F prefix, 22/M 3073, all signatures of L.A.
Guillemette (McCammon GN 43, 44; Pick 42c, 43b) [3]. First good very fine, second fine, last about uncirculated 
£60-80

2106

States, One Pound, 1 July 1958, 21/D 2330, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very
fine £40-60

2107

States, One Pound, 1 June 1959, 23/H 3819, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b).
Extremely fine £120-150

2108

2108 2110

States, One Pound (2), 1969-75, G prefix, signatures of C.H. Hodder and W.C. Bull, Five Pounds (2), B 606700,
signature of C.H. Hodder, C 141099, signature of W.C. Bull (McCammon GN 46, 47; Pick 45b, 45c, 46b, 46c) [4].
Third about uncirculated, others extremely fine or better £60-80

2109

States, Five Pounds, 1969-75, A 213526, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46a). About
uncirculated £120-150

2110

States, Ten Pounds, 1975-80, A 249673, signature of C.H. Hodder (McCammon GN 48; Pick 47). Good very fine 
£40-60

2111

States, One Pound, Five Pounds, both 1969-80, both A 000102; One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, B prefix,
Twenty Pounds, A 386371, all signatures of W.C. Bull (McCammon GN 49-52; Pick 48a, 49a, 50a, 51a) [6]. Last two
good very fine, others uncirculated £60-80

2112

States, One Pound, H prefix, Ten Pounds, C 999924, 1980-90, One Pound (2), Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, 1991,
Twenty Pounds, B 000068, all signatures of M.J. Brown; One Pound, Q 000117, Five Pounds, J 000088, J 294836,
Twenty Pounds, B 999899, all signatures of D.P. Trestain (Pick 48b, 50b, 52a, 52b, 53a, 53b, 54a, 55a, 55b) [11].
Uncirculated £90-120

2113

States, Five Pounds (2), Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds, Fifty Pounds, all 1994-6; Five Pounds, 2000, Millennium
issue, all signatures of D.P. Trestain (Pick 56a-58a, 59, 60) [6]. Uncirculated £120-150

2114
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Jersey

Bible Christian Church, One Pound, 18—, unissued (McCammon JN 23; Pick S121); St. Mary’s Parochial
Bank, One Pound, unissued (McCammon JN 190: Pick S326) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated

£60-80

2115

States, Sixpences (2), One Shilling, Two Shillings (2, both types), Ten Shillings, no. 8771, One Pound, no. 9729, plus
‘Handy Pocket German Exchangecard @ 9.36RM to the £1’ (McCammon JN 243-8; Pick 1a-6a); together with other
World notes (7) [15]. Occupation notes very fine to good very fine, others fine to very fine £200-250

2116

Scotland

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 6 April 1955, 2/A 3249, Craig-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-1). About
extremely fine £80-100

2117

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (2), 6 April 1955, 2/A 3805, 11 June 1956, 10/A 1519, both Craig-Watson
signatures (Douglas 89b-1) [2]. First with number in top margin, tear and small holes at lower left, otherwise very
fine and better £60-80

2118

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (2), both 21 March 1958, 7/B 0515, 7/B 4723, Bilsland-Watson signatures
(Douglas 89b-3) [2]. Very fine to good very fine £60-80

2119

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 7/B 4938, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2120

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 9/B 0454, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £80-100

2121

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 21 March 1958, 9/B 0460, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3). About
extremely fine £60-80

2122

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (2), both 26 March 1958, 8/C 1167, 10/C 1952, Bilsland-Watson signatures
(Douglas 89b-3) [2]. Second with numbers on either side, good very fine £60-80

2123

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 27 March 1958, 2/D 2948, Five Pounds (2), both June 1958, 12/T, 10/X
prefixes, all Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3, 95-3) [3]. Good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80

2124

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 13 September 1960, 7/E 0780, Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3).
Good very fine £40-60

2125

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (3), 2 October 1963 (2), 3/G 2270, 4/G 2356, 3 October 1963, 2/H 1010, all
Bilsland-Watson signatures (Douglas 89b-3) [3]. First two very fine to good very fine, last with two numbers in top
margin and nicks in right edge, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

2126

Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 15 October 1979, D/9 prefix; Five Pounds, 21 November 1977, AQ prefix; Ten
Pounds, 10 October 1979, N 087444 (Douglas 104-10, 105-7, 108-1) [3]. First uncirculated, second good very fine,
last good extremely fine £40-60

2127

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (16), 7 January 1994 (6), FB 689301-6 consecutive, 4 January 1995 (10), AB 262101
-10 consecutive; Ten Pounds (6), 7 May 1992 (2), 1 February 1995 (2), 1 January 2006 (2); Twenty Pounds (2), both
17 September 2007 (Pick 116b, 117, 119a, 120) [24]. £5 notes and £10 1992 uncirculated, others good very fine to
good extremely fine £200-250

2128

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 22 January 1992, A 287379, Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 118A). Good
extremely fine £150-200

2129

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 22 January 1992, A 287380, Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 118A). Good
extremely fine £150-200

2130
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The British Linen Co, One Pound, 1 April 1865, uniface proof on paper, payable to William Spence, SPECIMEN

stamped above pencilled ‘Feby. 3rd. 1865’ at bottom (Douglas 27). Good extremely fine £150-200
2131

2133

The British Linen Bank, One Pound, 3 August 1916, D 23568, signature of E.G. Galletly, handsigned for
accountant (Douglas 47-1). Good fine £90-120

2132

The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 10 March 1943, G/4 2373, signature of G. Mackenzie, handsigned for
accountant (Douglas 56a-2). A 10mm tear in top margin, otherwise about very fine £120-150

2133

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/168, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £600-800

2134

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 20 April 1964, C/B 071215, signature of R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 29-1). Good
very fine to about extremely fine £90-120

2135

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 1 December 1967, C/C 008329; Twenty Pounds, C/G 011541, both signatures of
R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 29-1, 30-1) [2]. Good very fine £90-120

2136

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 December 1967, C/G 011544, signature of R.D. Fairbairn (Douglas 30-1).
Good very fine to about extremely fine £120-150

2137

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea (3), 2 April, 1804, 15 January 1805, no. 1/328, 5 February 1805, no. 7/47, all signed
by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 2) [3]. Annotations on back, some tears and holes,
otherwise fine £60-80

2138
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Dumfries Bank, One Guinea (3), 4 January 1805, no. 2/269, 15 January 1805, no. 4/160, 5 February 1805, no.
9/65, all signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 2) [3]. Annotations on back, some tears
and holes, otherwise fine £60-80

2139

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea (3), 4 January 1805, no. 2/294, 15 January 1805, no. 4/306, 5 February 1805, no.
7/216, all signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 2) [3]. Annotations on back, some tears
and holes, otherwise fine £60-80

2140

Dumfries Bank, One Guinea (3), 4 January 1805, no. 5/311, 15 January 1805, no. 4/147, 5 February 1805, no.
6/274, all signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 2) [3]. Annotations on back, some tears
and holes, otherwise fine £60-80

2141

The Falkirk Union Bank, One Pound, 20 July 1815, no. 53/849 (Douglas 1); together with other miscellaneous
notes (3) [4]. First with claim number and dividend stamp at lower right, pinholes, otherwise very fine, others in
varied state £120-150

2142

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Five Shillings, 3 April 1797, payable to James Innes, signed for accountant and
cashier (Douglas 19). Stuck on corners and mounted on card backing, some splits and small holes in the centre
otherwise intact, very good, rare £800-1,000

2143

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 2 January 1947, D 4663063, handsigned for accountant and
cashier (Douglas 44b-1). A couple of numbers on back, otherwise very fine £60-80

2144

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (2), 1 December 1952, F 612088, signature of J.C. Dick; 1 May 1957,
G92 8229, Ballantyne-Campbell signatures (Douglas 44d-1, 44d-3) [2]. Both with numbers on front, first about very
fine but with number and stamp on back, second very fine or better £80-100

2145
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The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 1 May 1957, G 1254984, Ballantyne-Campbell signatures (Douglas
44d-3). Good very fine to about extremely fine £120-150

2146

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (3), 1987, 1991 (2); Ten Pounds (3), all 1990; Twenty Pounds (2), both
1991; Fifty Pounds, 2005 (Pick 346, 348, 351b, 354a, 367) [9]. Mostly good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

2147

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Five Pounds (2), both 13 December 1988 (Pick 347); One Pound (20), all 8
December 1992, EC 1514901-20 consecutive; One Pound, 0700458, European Summit (Pick 356) [23]. Uncirculated

£60-80

2148

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds, 25 March 1987, A/1 097116 (Pick 350a). Very fine £120-1502149

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound, 2000; Five Pounds (7), 2000, 2002 (2), 2004, 2005 (3); Twenty
Pounds, 2000 (Pick 351e, 352d, 361-5); together with miscellaneous modern British Commonwealth notes (6) [15].
Royal Bank issues uncirculated, others extremely fine to uncirculated £80-100

2150

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Twenty Pounds (5), all 4 August 2000, QETQM 0248902-6 consecutive, Queen
Mother (Pick 361) [5]. About uncirculated £120-150

2151

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Five Pounds (7), all 14 July 2005, JWN 0205588-94 consecutive, Jack Nicklaus
(Pick 365) [7]. Uncirculated £40-60

2152

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (100), all 3 December 1994, RLS 1092101-200 consecutive, Robert Louis
Stevenson (Pick 368) [100]. Uncirculated £150-200

2153

END OF SESSION 1

10-MINUTE INTERVAL

The Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 1 June 1954, H/13 309529, signature of Sir William Watson
(Douglas 42-3). Good very fine to extremely fine £90-120

2154
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A COLLECTION OF TREASURY NOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (Part I)

John Bradbury (1914-19)

One Pound, August 1914, A 000001 (Dugg. T1). Repairs on back, pinholes on left side and a tiny piece out of left
edge, otherwise very good, of the highest importance as the very first issued Treasury note £6,000-8,000

2155

Provenance: Auctioned twice in 1914, with the proceeds of £222 going to the war effort; with Mr F. Wright, of White Cross Motors,
Guiseley, Yorkshire, 1956; sold by Wright to Martin Shaw for £100, May 1968; Spink Auction 103, 13 April 1994, lot 518 (£3,100).

Sold with a newspaper cutting from the Yorkshire Evening Post, 30 October 1956, describing the note, a letter to Wright from the
paper’s Deputy London Editor, E.C. Russell, 18 December 1956, and a handwritten receipt for £100 from Wright at East Chevin,
Otley, 21 May 1968.

The Currency and Bank Notes Act, empowering the Treasury to issue notes of £1 and 10s with full legal tender status, was passed on
5 August 1914. Printing of the notes at Waterlows had begun the previous day and the first stock was delivered to the Treasury at
Somerset House on the evening of 6 August
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A COLLECTION OF TREASURY NOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (PART I)

One Pound, August 1914, A 489135 (Dugg. T1). Trimmed at bottom, nick in right edge and has been lightly pressed,
otherwise very fine, scarce £500-600

2156

One Pound, August 1914, A 754774, sideways watermark including OSTAGE (Dugg. T2). A few spots on front, a 3mm
tear in top edge and another at bottom, lightly pressed, otherwise good fine, extremely rare £1,200-1,500

2157

One Pound, August 1914, G/13 0432 (Dugg. T3-1). Nick and a tiny piece out of bottom edge, lightly pressed,
otherwise about very fine, rare £800-1,000

2158

One Pound, August 1914, T/29 16913 (Dugg. T3-2). Very fine to good very fine £500-6002159

One Pound (2), both August 1914 forgeries, F/33 prefix, handwritten ‘Forged’ either side, small notation on back;
S/32 prefix (cf. Dugg. T3-2) [2]. First good very fine, second very good and with large pinholes on left side £40-60

2160
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One Pound, August 1914, D/40 007845, error with lower right corner folded over during printing, leaving signature
on back (Dugg. T3-3). A 60mm horizontal split from left edge to centre, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare

£300-350

2161

One Pound, August 1914, F/27 097490 (Dugg. T3-3). About extremely fine £400-5002162

One Pound, August 1914, G/38 020408, sideways watermark including POSTAGE (Dugg. T3-3). A 5mm split at top and
a 10mm split at bottom of centre crease, otherwise very fine £150-200

2163

One Pound, August 1914, O/5 prefix, serial number printed across black central panel, error or possibly printer’s
waste with tape repairs on back (Dugg. T3-3). Very fine, rare £150-200

2164
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One Pound, August 1914 forgery, C/11 prefix, stamped FORGED several times either side (cf. Dugg. T3-3). A couple of
short tears in right edge, otherwise fine £80-100

2165

One Pound, August 1914, B/38 0003320, sideways watermark including POSTAG (Dugg. T3-4). Good very fine to
about extremely fine, rare £1,200-1,500

2166

One Pound, August 1914, L/4 15699, sideways watermark including OSTAGE (Dugg. T4-2). Very fine to good very fine
£500-600

2167

One Pound, August 1914, L/36 17179, sideways watermark including AGE (Dugg. T4-2). Top edge trimmed and has
been lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to very fine £250-300

2168
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One Pound, August 1914, D/9 010233 (Dugg. T5-3a). Large pinholes on right side and a 20mm tear in bottom edge,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £300-400

2169

One Pound, August 1914, B/13 0015825 (Dugg. T5-4). A 5mm tear in top edge, otherwise good fine to very fine
£600-800

2170

One Pound, August 1914, B/17 0006637 (Dugg. T5-4). Pinholes and has been lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to
good very fine, rare £900-1,200

2171

One Pound, August 1914, DD/33 018654 (Dugg. T6). About extremely fine £800-1,0002172
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Ten Shillings, August 1914, uniface colour trial in dark red (Dugg. T8-10). Good extremely fine, scarce £800-1,0002173

Ten Shillings, August 1914, S/6 012994 (Dugg. T8). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £400-5002174

Ten Shillings, August 1914, A/29 912109 (Dugg. T9). Good very fine to about extremely fine £250-3002175

Ten Shillings, August 1914, B/21 16052 (Dugg. T10). Pinholes in top left, otherwise very fine to good very fine
£500-600

2176
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One Pound, colour trial in black for second issue, c. 1914, on full watermarked paper (Dugg. T11). Small pencil
notation on back, otherwise good extremely fine, rare £2,000-2,500

2177

One Pound, colour trial in red for second issue, c. 1914, on full watermarked paper (Dugg. T11). Small pencil
notation on back, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated, rare £3,000-3,500

2178

One Pound, 1914-16, C/67 81647 (Dugg. T11-1). Good very fine to about extremely fine £150-2002179
2179 2180

One Pound, 1914-16, F/1 75 18137 (Dugg. T11-2). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £350-4002180
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One Pound, 1914-16, error/printers trial, double printing on sheet of paper with one print over watermarked area at
centre and other partly outside (Dugg. T11). Crisp good very fine, rare £800-1,000

2181

One Pound (2), both 1914-16 forgeries, A/4 prefix, crossed lines and ‘Forgery’ written on front; J1/59 prefix, cruder
print and blue pencilled ‘X’ either side (cf. Dugg. T11) [2]. Very fine and better £80-100

2182

One Pound (2), both 1914-16 forgeries, W/40 prefixes, on paper with impression of watermark, one with crossed
lines and ‘Forgery’ written on front, other stamped FORGED twice (cf. Dugg. T11) [2]. One split and rejoined at centre,
fine, other with tears and lower quarter detached, good £60-80

2183

Ten Shillings, 1914-16, J/84 20633 (Dugg. T12-1). About extremely fine £250-3002184

2184 2185

Ten Shillings, 1914-16, G1/41 19616 (Dugg. T12-2). Very fine to good very fine £120-1502185

Ten Shillings, 1914-16, A2/34 22807, missing section of print in top half (Dugg. T12-3). Pressed and section of
missing print appears to have been chemically removed, otherwise good fine to very fine £40-60

2186

2186 2187

Ten Shillings, 1914-16, B2/67 27210 (Dugg. T12-3). Repair on back covering tear in right edge and has been
pressed, otherwise very fine £150-200

2187
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Ten Shillings, 1914-16, R/57 051140 (Dugg. T13-1). Extremely fine £400-5002188
2189

Ten Shillings, 1914-16, W1/27 073168 (Dugg. T13-2). Good very fine £250-3002189

One Pound, 1915, F/62 48092, overprinted for the Dardanelles campaign (Dugg. T14). Lightly pressed, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £3,000-4,000

2190

Ten Shillings, 1915, Y/11 080834, overprinted for the Dardanelles campaign (Dugg. T15). With 10mm tears in right
and left edge at end of horizontal crease, top edge trimmed, otherwise very fine £350-400

2191

Ten Shillings, c. 1916, uniface essay for third series, on paper. Thinning on top corners and missing tiny piece from
top left corner, otherwise very fine to good very fine, extremely rare £2,500-3,000

2192
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One Pound, c. 1916, uniface essay for third series, on paper. Small marks on back, otherwise good very fine to about
extremely fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2193

One Pound, c. 1916, essay for third series, on paper, back in brown with river traffic in front of Parliament building.
Soft horizontal fold across note, otherwise extremely fine to good extremely fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2194

One Pound, c. 1916, essay for third series, on light card, back in green with river traffic in front of Parliament
building. Uncirculated, scarce £1,500-2,000

2195

One Pound (2), both 1917-19, C/16 116032, C/89 402803 (Dugg. T16) [2]. Very fine and better £80-1002196
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One Pound, W/87 191127, fully watermarked paper, large format, 158 x 100mm (cf. Dugg. T16). About uncirculated,
scarce £2,000-2,500

2197

Ten Shillings, 1918-19, A/32 407015 (Dugg. T17). Back grubby, otherwise good fine £80-1002198

Ten Shillings, 1918-19, A/34 380003 (Dugg. T18). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £250-3002199

Ten Shillings, 1918-19, B/72 276016 (Dugg. T19). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine, scarce £800-1,0002200

Ten Shillings, 1918-19, B/5 812569 (Dugg. T20). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-1502201
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Ten Shillings, 1918-19, B/16 693757 (Dugg. T20). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £150-2002202

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1918, A/1 000000, colour trial (Dugg. T22). Small number on back, otherwise about
uncirculated to uncirculated, extremely rare £5,000-6,000

2203

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1918, A/1 00000, proof (Dugg. T22p). About uncirculated, rare £5,000-6,0002204
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Essays

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, One Pound, undated, on bank watermarked paper, ‘Promise to Pay
to Mr. Hy Hase or bearer’, printed signature of Rippon at bottom, back printed in perfect register. Tiny piece out of
top right corner tip, otherwise about extremely fine £180-220

2205

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, Five Pounds, undated, ‘Promise to Pay to Mr. Hy Hase or bearer’,
printed signature of Rippon at bottom, back printed in perfect register. Slight damage at bottom of left edge,
otherwise extremely fine £150-200

2206

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, Five Pounds, undated proof, ‘Promise to Pay to Mr. Hy Hase or
bearer’. Good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

2207

Augustus Applegath and Edward Cowper, Five Pounds, undated, ‘Promise to Pay to Mr. Hy Hase or bearer’.
Good extremely fine £120-150

2208
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Other issues, One Pound, undated, uniface proof, ‘Promise to Pay to Mr. Henry Hase or bearer’. A 15mm tear in
bottom edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine, rare £600-800

2209

Other issues, Bank Note Specimen, 17 October 1858, ‘I promise to Manufacture Bank Note Specimens which it was
Impossible to Counterfeit’, in style of Bank of England note, watermarked P.A. Sparre’s Patent. Spots of foxing and
tiny splits, otherwise fine, scarce £500-600

2210

Advertising and Promotional issues

Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ltd, colour proofs, in blue, black, green and orange, young girl at centre, 50 in
scrollwork at left and right [4]. Uncirculated £50-100

2211

Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ltd, note in red and multicolour, Elizabeth I at left. Small number in top right
margin, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £60-80

2212

Perkins, Bacon & Petch, Five Pounds, Bankers’ Specimen, uniface. Good very fine to extremely fine £150-2002213
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Waterlow & Sons Ltd, artwork and progressive proofs for note with St George and dragon at left (5), dates
11.7.1951 and 3.6.52 on two of them [5]. Mostly extremely fine £150-200

2214

Waterlow & Sons Ltd, note in pale green, brown and black, George III at top right. Good extremely fine £60-802215

Waterlow & Sons Ltd, note in green and black, train and ship at quayside at top; other notes (5), different colours,
company factory scene at centre, Waterlow offices and factories on back [6]. About uncirculated to uncirculated

£120-150

2216
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Early Irish Issues

Co. CORK, Cork, Pikes Bank, Twenty Five Shillings, date and numbers faded, for Joseph Pike & Co, signed by
Joseph Pike (PB 88, this note illustrated). Small holes in body and damaged at bottom, otherwise intact, good to
very good, rare £250-300

2217

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Thirty Shillings, 21 May 1814, no. 2129, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary & Hon. Thomas Ffrench (PB 149D). Bankruptcy stamp on front and
pinholes, otherwise fine £120-150

2218

Shaws was the last private bank to issue notes. It was taken over by the Royal Bank of Ireland in 1836

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Shaws Bank, One Pound British, 5 July 1833, no. 5583, for Sir Robert Shaw Bart, Thomas R.
Needham and Ponsonby Shaw, signed by Robert Shaw (PB 210, this note illustrated). Endorsement on back and a
few pinholes, otherwise crisp, good very fine, rare £800-1,000

2219

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH BANKNOTES FORMED BY THE LATE BOB BLAKE (Part V)

Co. DUBLIN, Malahide, The Silver Bank, Nine Shillings, 26 March 1804, for Richard Wogan Talbot and Edward
Glascock, signed by E. Glascock (PB 293, this note illustrated). Many endorsements on back, small holes in body
and worn edges, otherwise very good, rare £600-800

2220

Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Thirty Shillings, 1 September 1819, no. 694, for George Maunsell,
John Kennedy and Robert Hedges Maunsell, signed by R.H. Maunsell (PB 276). Split and rejoined at centre,
pinholes and a small endorsement at top left, otherwise good fine to about very fine £250-300

2221

Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Five Pounds, unissued, for George Maunsell, John Kennedy and
Robert Hedges Maunsell, signed by R.H. Maunsell (PB 276). Good very fine £250-300

2222

Co. WATERFORD, Waterford, O’Neill’s Bank, Five Guineas (Five Pounds, Thirteen Shillings and Ninepence), 18
November 1799, no. 487, for John O’Neill, signed by him (PB 348, this note illustrated). Notation on back
confirming bankruptcy, small holes and splits in body and missing part of bottom left corner, otherwise about very
good, rare £400-500

2223
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Joint-Stock Banks

Agricultural & Commercial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 September 1838, no. 5567, Enniscorthy (AG 5a,
this note illustrated). A couple of notations on back, worn edges, a few tiny holes and splits in body, otherwise very
good £400-500

2224

Agricultural & Commercial Bank of Ireland, cheque for Thirty Two Pounds, 26 July 1836, Cavan. Pinholes
and small hole at upper left, spots of foxing, otherwise about very fine, scarce £120-150

2225

Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 8 June 1818, contemporary forgery (cf. BA 14). Split down centre but not rejoined, various small holes
and splits, notations on back, otherwise good to very good £200-250

2226
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One Pound, 10 August 1849, D/F 743, signature uncertain (BA 34, this note illustrated; Pick A15, illustrated).
Stained, holes and tears in body and around edges, otherwise intact and paper still firm, good to very good, rare

£1,500-2,000

2227

One Pound, 29 May 1916, I/48 18357, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 65a; Pick A30). Damaged and missing pieces
from left and right edges, a few spots, otherwise very good £80-100

2228

One Pound, 16 February 1920, A/98 24060, signature of A.G. Fleming (BA 79; Pick A35). Numbers on back and
pressed, otherwise very good £90-120

2229

One Pound, 22 September 1921, B/49 40507, signature of S. Hinton (BA 81; Pick A37). Pencilled number on back
and has been pressed, otherwise fine £150-200

2230

2231

Five Pounds, 24 September 1925, R/20 008975, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 89; Pick A40). Stamp and number on
back, pinholes and has been pressed, otherwise very good to fine £150-200

2231

Five Pounds, 25 September 1925, R/21 093802, signature of J.A. Gargan (BA 89; Pick A40). Pencilled number on
back, pinholes and has been pressed, otherwise fine £200-250

2232
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Ten Pounds, 26 September 1911, U/31 7737, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 69a; Pick A27b). Post Office stamp and a
few numbers on back, pinholes, otherwise very fine, scarce £1,200-1,500

2233

Belfast Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, 8 February 1898, D/S 4783, signature of E.A. Spiller (BB 46b; Pick –). 5mm and 10mm tears in top
edge, otherwise very good, scarce £600-800

2234

One Pound, 9 August 1909, H/F 2533, signature of S.A. Robinson (BB 48b; Pick 50). A couple of tiny holes in right
side and has been pressed, otherwise fine £600-800

2235
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Five Pounds, 3 December 1913, A/N 1603, signature of W.G. Crawford (BB 51d; Pick A51). Patches of foxing,
otherwise good fine £800-1,000

2236

Fifty Pounds, uniface black and white proof on paper, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST (BB 57a; Pick A54). Line of
ink dots and one tick alongside branches in border, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £300-400

2237

One Pound, 7 December 1927, D/O 8510, signature of R. Keith (BB 64; Pick 126a). About very fine £80-1002238

One Pound, 7 December 1927, D/P 3873, signature of R. Keith (BB 64; Pick 126a). Good very fine £120-1502239

One Pound, 8 November 1928, D/V 8666, signature of R. Keith (BB 64; Pick 126a). Fine £40-602240

One Pound, 8 November 1928, D/X 6283, signature of R. Keith (BB 64; Pick 126a). Good very fine £120-1502241

One Pound, 8 November 1928, D/Z 6578, signature of A. Allen (BB 64; Pick 126a). A 15mm tear in top edge,
otherwise good fine £40-60

2242

Five Pounds, 6 January 1966, D/Y 05962, signature of E. Williamson (BB 70; Pick 127c). Good very fine £40-602243

Five Pounds, 6 January 1966, D/Z 00092, signature of E. Williamson (BB 70; Pick 127c). About extremely fine 
£60-80

2244

Fifty Pounds, 3 February 1943, B 6310, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 84; Pick 130c). A few numbers on back,
otherwise very fine £250-300

2245
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The Central Bank of Ireland

Ten Pounds, 15 November 1949, 44V 078031, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 29;MacDevitt E-105). Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £90-120

2246

Ten Pounds, 12 December 1950, 51V 099580, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 29; MacDevitt E-105). Good very
fine to about extremely fine £60-80

2247

Twenty Pounds, 25 September 1951, 05X 057257, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 30; MacDevitt E-115). Good
fine £150-200

2248

Fifty Pounds, 20 June 1946, 01Y 024824, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 31; MacDevitt E-122). Two tiny holes
above vignette, repaired tear in top edge and small numbers on back, otherwise good fine to about very fine,
scarce £500-600

2249

Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

The Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 10 October 1939, 42MA 055531, Brennan-Hosford signatures
(CML 7; MacDevitt E-017). A couple of spots on left edge and lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £200-250

2250
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The Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 4 August 1939, 01MT 077108, Brennan-Hosford signatures
(CML 9; MacDevitt E-021). Very fine to good very fine, scarce; last date of issue £2,500-3,000

2251

The Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 8 April 1938, 17PA 094043, Brennan-Kennedy signatures (CPB
8; MacDevitt E-038). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £200-250

2252

Currency Commission

Ten Shillings, 10 September 1928, A/08 033185, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 1; MacDevitt E-065). Good
very fine £600-800

2253
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One Pound, 10 September 1928, H/25 013786, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 2; MacDevitt E-075). Lightly
pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £250-300

2254

Five Pounds, 23 October 1928, T/11 075175, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 3; MacDevitt E-088). Good very
fine to about extremely fine £500-600

2255

National Bank of Ireland

Ten Pounds, Dungarvan, uniface proof on card, stamped SPECIMEN twice (NA 21; Pick –). A few marks on back,
otherwise extremely fine £200-300

2256

The National Bank

Five Pounds, Newcastle, Co. Limerick, uniface proof, ‘To this From Listowel 25th March 61’ at bottom (NA 29;
Pick –). Thinning and damage on both corners on left side, otherwise good very fine £90-120

2257

The National Bank Ltd

One Pound, 1 April 1913, Y 20002, signature uncertain (NA 48; Pick A57). Pieces missing from edges and a hole at
centre, otherwise clean and design intact, good £40-60

2258

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH BANKNOTES FORMED BY THE LATE BOB BLAKE (Part V)

Ten Pounds, 10 March 1915, A 82020, signature of D. Mahony (NA 51; Pick A59). Numbers and small ink splashes
on back, otherwise a strong good fine, rare £1,500-1,800

2259

One Hundred Pounds, 30 January 1901, proof on card, ‘Jany 23rd 1901’ pencilled at bottom centre, three small
punch-holes (NA 54; Pick –). Mount marks on backs of corners, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce £400-500

2260

The National Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

Original artwork and proofs of designs for denominations to be used on the new issue of notes, some with pencilled
dates between January and April 1929 [Lot]. Mounted on paper backing, extremely fine £50-100

2261

One Pound, 1 September 1937, A 1997748, signature of F.H. Green (NA 78; Pick 155). Graffiti on watermark area
and has been pressed, otherwise very fine £40-60

2262

Five Pounds (5), all 1 September 1937, A prefix, signature of F.H. Green (NA 79; Pick 156) [5]. Numbers and ‘X’ on
watermark area, otherwise very good £60-80

2263

Five Pounds, 2 May 1949, A 81994, signature of J.J. O’Donnell (NA 80; Pick 159). Lightly pressed, otherwise good
very fine £90-120

2264

One Pound (2), both 1 October 1971, C 4000009, C 4950042, signature of H.M. Gabbey (NR 88; Pick 187a) [2]. First
uncirculated, second about uncirculated £80-100

2265
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Northern Banking Co

It appears that the first series of notes were printed by Carpenter & Son, London, before Perkins, Bacon took over note issue for the
bank

One Pound, uniface proof on paper mounted on light card, 182–, ‘Promise to pay John McCance Esq. of Suffolk near
Belfast’ and payable at the Company’s Office in Belfast, printed by Carpenter, London (NR 1; Pick –). Good
extremely fine, scarce £600-800

2266

One Pound, uniface proof on paper, 18—, ‘To this April 18th 1868’, pencilled at bottom right (NR 20; Pick –). Traces
of mount marks on backs of two corners, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

2267

Northern Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, 1 July 1915, A 98257, signature uncertain (NR 31; Pick A68). Good fine £600-8002268

Northern Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound (5), all 1 July 1970, C 1804205, C 3514884, C 3760025, C 3760306, C 3900038, signature of W.S. Wilson,
both varieties (NR 87; Pick 187a) [5]. Uncirculated £80-100

2269

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1978, C 5000004, C 6981609, signature of W. Ervin (NR 89; Pick 187b) [2].
Uncirculated £60-80

2270
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Five Pounds (2), both A prefix, Ten Pounds, B 4491994, all 24 August 1988, signature of S.H. Torrens (NR 112-13;
Pick 193-4) [3]. Uncirculated £60-80

2271

Twenty Pounds (2), 24 August 1988, C 0197321, 24 August 1989, C 3921045, signature of S.H. Torrens (NR 115; Pick
195) [2]. First uncirculated, second about uncirculated £90-120

2272

Fifty Pounds, 1 July 1970, colour trial in olive green, G 0000000, signature of W.S. Wilson, stamped SPECIMEN in red,
small punch-hole through signature area (NR 105; Pick 191). Uncirculated £200-250

2273

Fifty Pounds, 1 November 1990, D 0009963, signature of S.H. Torrens (NR 117; Pick 196). Uncirculated £90-1202274

One Hundred Pounds, 1 November 1990, E 0003958, signature of S.H. Torrens (NR 118; Pick 197). Uncirculated
£150-200

2275

Provincial Bank of Ireland

Three Pounds, 1826, Galway, proof on light card with early vignette of George IV at left (PR 6, this note illustrated;
Pick –). Grubby on front, pinholes and mount marks on backs of corners, card still very firm, about very fine and
rare £500-600

2276

One Pound, 30 September 1826, no. 71786, Limerick, stamped CANCELLED twice on front (PR 9, this note illustrated;
Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes and some adhesive residue on back, otherwise very fine to good very
fine, scarce £500-600

2277
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Five Pounds, Armagh, proof on card (PR 14; Pick –). Staining both sides, otherwise very fine £300-4002278

Printed receipt, 3 November 1832, Sligo, requesting James Lewis in Edinburgh to credit Twelve Pounds with the
Bank of Scotland; handwritten payment order between the same two banks, 14 October 1862 [2]. Good very fine

£40-60

2279

One Pound, 2 May 1859, B 2654, Ballina, stamped CANCELLED on left side, large X on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split
and rejoined with tape at centre, fine £200-250

2280

One Pound, 2 May 1859, B 13529, Dublin, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre, pinholes and notation on back, otherwise good fine £200-250

2281
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One Pound, 1 August 1855, no. 50988, Strabane, stamped CANCELLED on left side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined
at centre, a tiny piece out of right edge, pinholes and a notation on back, otherwise good fine £250-300

2282

Two Pounds, 1 November 1858, no. 43228, Sligo, stamped CANCELLED on left side, signature crossed through at
bottom right (PR 38, this note illustrated; Pick –). Split and partially rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise good
fine to about very fine £350-450

2283

Three Pounds, 15 October 1852, no. 11578, Limerick, stamped CANCELLED on left side (PR 40; Pick –). Split and
rejoined at centre, pinholes and paper scrapes top and bottom, otherwise fine £250-300

2284

One Pound, 1 May 1872, D 91138, signature crossed through (PR 51; Pick A105). Split and rejoined at centre, small
hole in top right corner, pinholes and notation by vignette, otherwise about very fine £120-150

2285
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd

Five Pounds, uniface proof on card, ‘August 1893’ pencilled above three small punch-holes at lower right (PR 60;
Pick A108). Mount marks on backs of corners, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

2286

Five Pounds, 5 December 1899, F 3223, stamped CANCELLED twice (PR 60; Pick A108). Not split and rejoined at
centre, but cut-cancelled at bottom right and then replaced and repaired, about very fine £350-450

2287

One Pound, 1 December 1915, S 33956, signature uncertain (PR 65; Pick A116b). Good fine £600-8002288

Five Pounds, 5 December 1911, A 79851, signature uncertain (PR 68; Pick A117). Pinholes and inked numbers on
back, otherwise very good to fine £800-1,000

2289
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One Pound, 1 August 1919, W 59759, signature uncertain (PR 73; Pick A123). Uneven horizontal cut across centre,
lower section attached by paper repairs on the back, pinholes and a few spots, otherwise good to very good 

£250-300

2290
2290 2291

One Pound, 1 September 1926, H 193676, signature of Hume Robertson (PR 75b; Pick A124). Pressed, otherwise
good fine £150-200

2291

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd: Northern Ireland

Ten Pounds, 10 April 1946, uniface proof on paper, no prefix, signature of G.A. Kennedy, perforated CANCELLED at
centre (PR 91a; Pick –). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce £200-250

2292

Ten Pounds, 10 January 1948, fully printed proof, no prefix, signature of H.W.M. Clarke (PR 94; Pick 240).
Uncirculated £200-250

2293
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Ten Pounds, 10 January 1948, N 97236, signature of H.W.M. Clarke (PR 94; Pick 240). Lightly pressed, otherwise
good very fine £200-250

2294

Five Pounds, 5 May 1959, CN 154015, signature of N.J. Shaw, printed by Waterlows (PR 97; Pick 242). Lightly
pressed, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £40-60

2295

Five Pounds, 6 December 1965, DN 127743, signature of N.J. Shaw, printed by De la Rue (PR 98; Pick 244). Good
extremely fine £80-100

2296

Ulster Bank Ltd

Five Pounds, 1 August 1894, uniface black and white proof, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST (UB 28; Pick –). Light
staining at top right, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

2297

One Pound, 1 June 1927, no. 1210120, signature of H. Gore (UB 40; Pick –). Pinholes, otherwise good fine to about
very fine £120-150

2298
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Ulster Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound (4), 2 November 1931, 1 June 1932, 1 April 1933, 1 May 1933, all signatures of H. Gore (UB 47b, 47c; Pick
306) [4]. Good fine to very fine £60-80

2299

Five Pounds, 1 January 1943, no. 757493, signature of J.R. Williams (UB 57b; Pick 316a). Very fine to good very fine
£60-80

2300

Five Pounds, 1 January 1943, no. 796236, signature of C.R. Larmour (UB 57b; Pick 316a). Nick in top edge,
otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £90-120

2301

Ten Pounds, 1 May 1944, no. 143374, signature of J.E. Keane (UB 58; Pick 317). About extremely fine £150-2002302
2302 2303

Twenty Pounds, 1 January  1944, no. 22179, signature of C.R. Larmour (UB 59; Pick 318). Good extremely fine
£250-300

2303

Fifty Pounds, 1 January 1943, no. 5437, signature of J.R. Williams (UB 60; Pick 319). Extremely fine £400-5002304

Five Pounds, 4 October 1966, colour trial in blue, no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN in red, signature of J.A. Leitch, small
punch-hole through signature area (UB 65; Pick 322). Stuck along top edge to card mount, good extremely fine 
£120-150

2305

One Pound, 1 February 1971, A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN in red, signature of A.E.G. Brain, small punch-hole at
centre (UB 68; Pick 325a). About uncirculated £90-120

2306
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Early Irish Issues

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Pound, 12 January 1814, no. 1730, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Bankruptcy stamp
and notation on front, good fine to about very fine £120-150

2307
2307 2309

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Pound, 28 April 1814, no. 5351, for Hon.Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe,
Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Endorsements on back
and pinholes, otherwise good fine £90-120

2308

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Pound Five Shillings, 10 February 1814, no. 4730, for Hon. Charles
Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C).
Bankruptcy stamp and notation on front, pinholes, otherwise good fine £150-200

2309

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, Three Pounds Post Bill, 5 December 1812, no. 3272, for Hon. Charles
Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C).
Bankruptcy stamp and notations on front, endorsements on back, otherwise very good £90-120

2310

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Pound, 13 November 1811, no. 3655, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp
and notation on front, endorsements on back, otherwise very good £90-120

2311

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, Thirty Shillings, 14 August 1813, no. 2095, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp
on front, light stain at centre and endorsements on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-150

2312

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, Four Pounds Post Bill, 13 November 1811, no. 3655, for Hon. Charles Ffrench,
Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy
stamp and notations on front, short split around impressed stamp on right side and endorsements on back,
otherwise fine £120-150

2313
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Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Thirty Shillings, 18—, unissued, for George Maunsell, John Kennedy
and Robert Hedges Maunsell (PB 276). Date stamp at centre, otherwise good very fine £200-250

2314

Co. WATERFORD, Waterford, O’Neill’s Bank, Nine Shillings, 24 November 1799, for John O’Neill, signed by him
(PB 348). Damaged edges and a couple of holes in body, otherwise intact, good to very good, scarce £150-200

2315

Co. WATERFORD, Waterford, O’Neill’s Bank, Nine Shillings, 1 May 1800, for John O’Neill, signed by him (PB
348). Damaged edges, almost torn in half horizontally across centre but paper still firm, good, scarce £100-150

2316

Co. WEXFORD, Ross, Ross Bank, Four Guineas (Four Pounds, Eleven Shillings), 18—, unissued, for Peter Roe (PB
317). Mount marks on back leaving some staining on corners, spindle holes in counterfoil at left, otherwise good
extremely fine £80-100

2317

Co. WEXFORD, Ross, Ross Bank, Four Guineas (Four Pounds, Eleven Shillings), 18—, unissued, for Peter Roe (PB
317). Mount marks on back leaving some staining on corners, spindle holes in counterfoil at left, otherwise good
extremely fine £80-100

2318

Allied Irish Banks Ltd

Five Pounds (2), UN 2427814, UN 2653521, Twenty Pounds, SN 6003261, all 1 January 1990 (AI 6, 9; Pick 6, 8) [3].
First uncirculated, second about extremely fine, last good very fine £80-100

2319

Bank of Ireland

Provenance: L.G. Burr Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 71A, 27 September 2006, lot 2585

One Guinea, 9 March 1803, no. 3744, payable to J. Lee, signed by W. Bennet (BA 4). A few tiny holes along fold lines
and thinning in one spot, endorsements on back and lightly pressed, otherwise fine, very rare £3,500-4,000

2320
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Provenance: B. Blake Collection, Part I, DNW Auction B8, 2 October 2008, lot 44

Thirty Shillings, 5 April 1821, no. 51334, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGERY across front (BA 16). A few holes
and a short split on right side, otherwise very good £350-400

2321

The Bank of Ireland: Northern Ireland

One Pound (3), 14 July 1943 (2), both B20 prefix, 15 November 1943, B21 prefix, signatures of H.J. Adams; Ten
Pounds (2), both 1985-90, AB prefix, signature of D.J. Harrison (BA 96, 121; Pick 55b, 67b) [5]. One Ten Pounds
with short tear in top edge, otherwise good fine to good very fine £60-80

2322

One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, One Hundred Pounds, Franklin Mint collectors sets (2), nos. 000258, 004176,
all stamped SPECIMEN (BA 116; Pick CS 1) [8]. Uncirculated £80-100

2323

Belfast Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, 9 November 1939, E/M 6578, signature of R. Keith (BB 65; Pick 126). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £60-80

2324

One Pound, 9 November 1939, E/N 8140, signature of S.H.F. Allison (BB 65; Pick 126). About very fine £40-602325

Five Pounds (6), 3 August 1933 (2), C/C 6198, C/F 3175, 6 April 1936, C/K 4411, 8 April 1938 (3), C/N, C/O, C/P
prefixes, all signatures of R. Keith (BB 69; Pick 127b) [6]. C/C with edge nicks and numbers on back, about very
fine, C/F fine, C/K with staining on back, good very fine, others very good to fine £60-80

2326

Five Pounds (6), all 2 October 1942, D/P 4972, signature of A. Wales; DQ 6941, DQ 8813, signatures of J.D. Brown;
DR 1458, signature of F.E.V. Press; DT 9875, DU 8940, signatures of E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b) [6]. Fourth
with long tear in body, some with ink numbers, otherwise fine to very fine £60-80

2327

Five Pounds (2), 2 October 1942, D/U 9400, 6 January 1966, E/A 00390, signatures of E. Williamson (BB 69, 70;
Pick 127b, 127c) [2]. Good very fine and better £60-80

2328

Ten Pounds (2), both 1 January 1943, A/J 6164, A/K 4564, signatures of A. Wales (BB 74; Pick 128b) [2]. First good
very fine but lightly pressed, second with edge nicks and numbers on back, otherwise about very fine £60-80

2329

Ten Pounds (2), both 1 January 1943, A/M 9397, A/M 9537, signatures of W.A. Knott (BB 74; Pick 128b) [2]. First
good very fine to about extremely fine, second with short tear in top edge, otherwise very fine £80-100

2330

Ten Pounds, 3 December 1963, A/N 5289, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). Good extremely fine
£80-100

2331

Ten Pounds, 3 December 1963, A/N 6930, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). About uncirculated
£120-150

2332

Ten Pounds (2), 3 December 1963, A/N 7944, 5 June 1965, A/O 1411, signatures of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c)
[2]. First extremely fine, second very fine but pressed £80-100

2333

Ten Pounds, 3 December 1963, A/N 10790, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). Good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £80-100

2334

Ten Pounds, 5 June 1965, A/O 6488, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). Good extremely fine £80-1002335

Ten Pounds, 5 June 1965, A/O 7260, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). Extremely fine £60-802336

Twenty Pounds, 9 November 1939, D 7333, signature of W.A. Knott (BB 78; Pick 130b). Edge nicks and a short tear
in right edge, otherwise very good to fine £90-120

2337

Twenty Pounds, 3 February 1943, E 1269, signature of W.A. Knott (BB 79; Pick 130c). Edge tears mostly at top,
otherwise very good to fine £80-100

2338

Fifty Pounds, 3 December 1963, B 8089, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 85; Pick 130d). Edge nicks and a 10mm tear in
top edge, otherwise fine £80-100

2339
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One Hundred Pounds, 9 November 1939, A 6139, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 88; Pick 131b). Short tear in top edge,
a 10mm tear in right edge and stamp on front, otherwise very fine £250-300

2340

One Hundred Pounds, 3 December 1963, A 11752, signature of E. Williamson (BB 90; Pick 131c). A couple of spots in
margins, otherwise very fine to good very fine £250-300

2341

One Hundred Pounds, 3 December 1963, A 15557, signature of E. Williamson (BB 90; Pick 131c). Tiny splits at both
ends of two heavy creases and small numbers on back, otherwise very fine £200-250

2342

The Central Bank of Ireland

One Pound (2), 20 December 1937, 71K 076657; 9 January 1939, 92K 065768, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN
9, 14; MacDevitt E-076, 077) [2]. Good fine £80-100

2343

One Pound (6), 12 December 1949, 36B prefix; 26 August 1952, 31E prefix; 3 April 1963, 23G prefix; 1 March 1969,
30H prefix; 23 May 1969, 45H prefix; 8 January 1980, LKB prefix (LTN 27a, 27b, 48b, 54, 71: MacDevitt E-080, 081,
084, 085, 137) [6]. Last two good extremely fine and better, others very fine and better £40-60

2344

Twenty Pounds, 24 March 1976, 13G 049893, Murray-O’Murchu signatures (LTN 65; MacDevitt E-120). Very fine
£80-100

2345

Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

The Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 7 July 1938, 84BA 044526, Brennan-Gargan signatures (CB-1; MacDevitt E
-001). Very fine to good very fine £200-250

2346

The Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 9 February 1939, 04BB 010265, Brennan-Johnston signatures (CB-7; MacDevitt
E-002). Good very fine £300-350

2347
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The Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 3 July 1939, 06BB 099964, Brennan-Johnston signatures (CB-7; MacDevitt E
-002). Good very fine £300-350

2348

The Hibernian Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 5 December 1931, 01HT 033821, Brennan-Campbell signatures (CHB 3:
MacDevitt E-013). Good fine to about very fine, scarce £2,800-3,200

2349

The Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 4 May 1937, 30MA 076290, Brennan-Hosford signatures (CML
-7; MacDevitt E-017). Graffiti on back, otherwise fine £180-220

2350

The Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 4 February 1939, 39MA 099277, Brennan-Hosford signatures
(CML-7; MacDevitt E-017). Lightly pressed, otherwise about very fine £200-250

2351
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The National Bank Ltd, One Pound, 3 January 1936, 24NA 050402, Brennan-Russell signatures (CNA-1;
MacDevitt E-025). Very fine to good very fine £250-300

2352

The National Bank Ltd, One Pound, 3 January 1936, 24NA 064705, Brennan-Russell signatures (CNA-1;
MacDevitt E-025). Good very fine £300-350

2353

The National Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 15 March 1933, 03NK 052557, Brennan-Russell signatures (CNA-2;
MacDevitt E-026). Crisp, good extremely fine £1,800-2,200

2354

The Northern Bank Ltd, One Pound, 7 January 1931, 03NA 048210, Brennan-Stewart signatures (CNO-5;
MacDevitt E-029). Fine, rare £800-1,000

2355
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Currency Commission: Lady Lavery issues

Waterlow & Sons were commisioned to print the first paper money for the Irish Free State. Their chief engraver, J.A.C. Harrison,
adapted a portrait painted by Sir John Lavery of his wife Lady Hazel for use on the new notes

Die proof for Lady Lavery vignette, black and grey on paper, unadopted design with minor differences in background
and left hand not visible on harp, pencilled 9 below vignette. Rusted clip marks at right edge, otherwise extremely
fine £400-500

2356
2356 2357

Ten Shillings, die proof in orange on paper for left half of note (cf. LTN 2). Tiny spots of foxing, tape marks at top
and bottom edges, otherwise good extremely fine £500-600

2357

One Pound, die proof in green on light card for left half of note, pencilled date ‘16.5.28’ in bottom left margin (cf.
LTN 3). Cut across top left corner, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £500-600

2358
2358 2359

Five Pounds, die proof in brown on paper for left half of note (cf. LTN 4). Tiny spots of foxing on bottom edges,
otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £600-800

2359
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Ten Pounds, die proof in blue for Lady Lavery vignette on light card, unadopted design with minor differences in
background and left hand not visible on harp. About uncirculated £300-350

2360

2360 2361

Twenty Pounds, die proof in red for Lady Lavery vignette on light card. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£350-400

2361

Fifty Pounds, die proof in purple for Lady Lavery vignette on paper. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£350-400

2362

2362 2363

Fifty Pounds, die proof in purple for stone mask of River Shannon on paper. Good extremely fine £400-4502363
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One Hundred Pounds, die proof in green for Lady Lavery vignette on light card, unadopted design with minor
differences in background and left hand not visible on harp. Good extremely fine £350-400

2364

First Trust Bank

Twenty Pounds (2), both 1 January 1998, DB 472005, TA 897060; Fifty Pounds, AA 000138, signature of D.J.
License (FT 9, 11; Pick 137-8) [3]. First good very fine, others uncirculated £120-150

2365

The National Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 6 May 1929, no. 02885, signature of F.H. Green (NA 75; Pick 152). Graffiti on back, otherwise fine,
scarce £600-800

2366

Northern Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound (3), 1 July 1929, N-1/E prefix, signature of W. Knox; 1 August 1929 (2), both N-1/F, signature of H.H.
Stewart (NR 67; Pick 178a) [3]. Varied state £40-60

2367

One Pound, 1 August 1978; Five Pounds (5), 24 August 1990 (3), 8 October 1999 (2); Ten Pounds (3), 24 September
1997 (2), 24 September 1999; Twenty Pounds, 1 September 1999 (NR 89, 112, 119, 120, 124, 128; Pick 187b, 193, 198,
202, 203) [10]. Uncirculated £90-120

2368

Ten Pounds, 1 January 1975, E 0365158, signature of J.B. Newland (NR 97; Pick 189b). About uncirculated £90-1202369

Five Pounds, 1 January 1976; Ten Pounds (2), 2 March 1987, 24 February 1997; Twenty Pounds (2), 8 October 1999,
19 January 2005; Fifty Pounds, 8 October 1999, DA 211349 (NR 92, 99, 119, 123, 125, 130; Pick 188, 189b, 198, 199,
200) [6]. Very fine to good very fine £150-200

2370
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One Hundred Pounds, 1 July 1970, H 0034270, signature of W.S. Wilson (NR 108; Pick 192). A few nicks and two
short tears around edges, otherwise about very fine £150-200

2371

One Hundred Pounds, 1 November 1990, E 0098224, signature of S.H. Torrens (NR 118; Pick 197). Number on
portrait, otherwise very fine £120-150

2372

Provincial Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 1825, Limerick, unissued (PR 1). Worn left edge, horizontal splits across centre and paper residue
from mounting on back, otherwise very good, rare £500-600

2373

One Pound, 15 September 1827, no. 37063, Londonderry, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 9: Pick –). Section
of left side torn off, otherwise good fine, scarce £120-150

2374

One Pound, 15 September 1852, B 30106, Sligo (PR 35; Pick –). Split centre but not rejoined, pinholes, otherwise
good fine £150-200

2375

One Pound (5), 1 September 1853, Enniscorthy, 15 September 1854, Ballyshannon, 15 October 1863,
Skibbereen, 15 November 1866 (2), both Cork; Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound (2), 1 August 1885,
1 August 1887 (PR 35, 58; Pick –, A106) [7]. All cut and rejoined at centre but with different halves and serial
numbers, fine £150-200

2376
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One Pound, 1 October 1857, A 18473, Athlone, stamped CANCELLED (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre,
pinholes, otherwise fine £200-250

2377

One Pound, 15 June 1860, A 79541, Parsonstown (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, missing part top
right corner and inked Xs on front, otherwise very good to fine £150-200

2378

One Pound, 2 July 1860, no. 95205, Wexford (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise
good fine £200-250

2379

One Pound, 1 August 1860, A 33083, Ennis, stamped CANCELLED on left side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined with
tape at centre, notation on left side, otherwise fine £200-250

2380

One Pound (8), Five Pounds (3), all Parsonstown, left halves of notes, William IV, stamped CANCELLED (PR 19, 24)
[11]. Mostly fine to very fine £90-120

2381

One Pound (9), Templemore, left halves (5), Carrick-on-Suir (4), three left and one right, Victoria at left (PR 35;
Pick –) [9]. Mostly good fine £80-100

2382
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Thirty Shillings, 1 November 1825, no. 21233, Cork, stamped CANCELLED (PR 5; Pick –). Cut at right side through
denomination panel and serial number, rejoined section not complete and missing detail, a tear in left edge and
splits across centre, otherwise good to very good, rare £350-400

2383

Five Pounds, 15 September 1846, no. 6973, Wexford, stamped CANCELLED twice (PR 24; Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre with extra repair at top covering part of missing vignette, pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine

£350-400

2384

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd

One Pound, 1 August 1882, Y 90777, stamped CANCELLED three times (PR 58; Pick A106). Split and rejoined at centre,
pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine £150-200

2385
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds (6), all 5 January 1972, HN, IN, KN, LN, MN, NN prefixes, signature of J.G. McClay (PR 100; Pick 246)
[6]. A couple pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £80-100

2386

One Pound (4), 1 January 1977, 1 January 1979 (3), including one with autograph signature of F.H.H. Hallway (PR
101, 102; Pick 247a, 247b) [4]. First good very fine, others good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-120

2387

One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, all 1 January 1977, no. 000043, Franklin Mint collectors set, all stamped
SPECIMEN (PR 109; Pick CS2) [3]. Uncirculated £40-50

2388

Ulster Bank Ltd

One Pound, 1 October 1923, no. 417474, signature of W. Reid (UB 39; Pick A137a).Good fine £120-1502389

One Pound, 1 October 1924, no. 564930, signature of W. Reid (UB 39; Pick A137a).Fine £80-1002390

Ulster Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound, 2 November 1931, no. 615952, signature of H. Gore; Five Pounds, 1 January 1936, no. 315467, signature
of C.W. Lester (UB 47a, 54; Pick 306, 313) [2]. First very fine, second good fine to very fine £80-100

2391

Twenty Pounds, 1 June 1929, no. 1032, signature of H. Gore (UB 50; Pick 309). Numbers on back, a nick in bottom
edge and pressed, otherwise fine £90-120

2392

Five Pounds (3), 1 October 1937 (2), nos. 360749, 367375, 1 February 1939, no. 385408, all with signature of C.W.
Lester (UB 54, 57a; Pick 313, 316a) [3]. First and last pressed, good fine, second missing piece from top edge and
grafitti on back, otherwise fine £80-100

2393

Ten Pounds (2), 1 February 1939, no. 43718, signature of C.W. Lester; 1 October 1940, no. 62005, signature of A.E.
Todd (UB 58; Pick 317) [2]. Edges trimmed but not affecting printed borders, first very fine, second good fine 

£90-120

2394

Ten Pounds, 1 January 1948, no. 159274, signature of J.R. Williams (UB 58; Pick 317). Staining on bottom edge,
otherwise good extremely fine £80-100

2395

Twenty Pounds, 1 March 1941, no. 7462, signature of C.R. Larmour (UB 59; Pick 318). Nicks in top edge, a couple of
numbers and pressed, otherwise good fine £60-80

2396

Fifty Pounds, 1 March 1941, no. 3323, signature of J. Niblock (UB 60; Pick 319). Pressed, otherwise very fine 
£150-200

2397

2397 2400

Fifty Pounds (2), both 1 January 1943, no. 4169, 4228, signatures of J.R. Williams (UB 60; Pick 319) [2]. First
missing small part of bottom right corner, good fine, second pressed leaving faded serial numbers, otherwise fine

£150-200

2398

One Hundred Pounds, 1 March 1941, no. 1078, signature of J. Niblock (UB 61; Pick 320). Good fine to about very
fine £250-300

2399

One Hundred Pounds, 1 March 1941, no. 1758, signature of J. Niblock (UB 61; Pick 320). Nick in top edge, numbers
on back and lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £250-300

2400

END OF SESSION 2

10-MINUTE INTERVAL

One Pound, 1 March 1976; Fifty Pounds, 1 October 1982, E 154132 (UB 69, 80; Pick 325b, 329) [2]. First good
extremely fine, second very fine £80-100

2401
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WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE JULIAN DA GRACA
(Part I)

Julian da Graca (1940-2005), born in Beira of Portuguese descent, was educated at Salisbury (Rhodesia) and
emigrated to Durban, South Africa, in 1985. Encouraged by his father Gaspar and grandfather Alfredo, who were
serious collectors and from whom he inherited many special coins and notes, his interest in notaphily started at an

early age. The rest of the collection will be sold by DNW later this year.

Angola

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Five Centavos, 19 April 1918; Ten Centavos, 1914; One Escudo, 1921 (Pick 39a, 49,
55) [3]. Second fine, others good very fine £80-100

2402

Republica Portuguesa, Fifty Centavos (2), 1921, 1923; One Angolar (2), 1942, 1948; Two-and-a-Half Angolares
(3), 1926, 1942, 1948 (Pick 62, 63, 65, 68-71) [7]. One Angolar 1942 good very fine, others very good to good fine

£80-100

2403

Banco Nacioñal de Angola, Five Angolares, 1947; Twenty Angolares (2), 1944, 1951; Twenty Escudos (4), 1956,
1962, 1972, 1973; Fifty Escudos (4), 1956, 1962, 1972, 1973; One Hundred Escudos (4), 1956, 1962, 1972, 1973; Five
Hundred Escudos (5), 1962, 1970 (2), 1972, 1973; One Thousand Escudos (4), 1962, 1970, 1972, 1973 (Pick 77, 79, 83,
87-9, 92-108); together with later issues (22), 1976-99, including Pick 113, 117, 124, 133a, 134, 141, 142 [46]. First
three good to fine, others generally very fine to extremely fine, some better £60-80

2404

Belgian Congo

Banque du Congo Belge, One Franc, 15 January 1920, Matadi, no. 1801160 (Pick 3B). A couple of spots on
bottom edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine £60-80

2405

Banque du Congo Belge, Five Francs, 19 March 1919, Elisabethville, E 192714 (Pick 4). Two short tears in top
edge and a tiny split at centre, otherwise very good £60-80

2406

Banque du Congo Belge, Five Francs, 21 January 1929, E 475592; Ten Francs, 10 September 1937, A 193450 (Pick
8e, 9) [2]. First good fine but pressed, second with edge tear, good to very good £60-80

2407

Banque du Congo Belge, Twenty Francs, 1 February 1929, no. 0890562 (Pick 10f). Fine £80-1002408

Banque du Congo Belge, Five Francs, 10 June 1942, D 638517 (Pick 13). Good very fine to about extremely fine 
£80-100

2409

Banque du Congo Belge, Five Francs (5), 1943, 1944, 1947, 1949, 1951, Ten Francs, 10 December 1941, D 604090
(Pick 13Aa, c, d, 13B, 14); Banque Centrale du Congo Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi, Ten Francs (3), 1957, 1958
(2) (Pick 30b) [9]. Five Francs 1944 about very fine, others very good to fine £60-80

2410

Banque du Congo Belge, Ten Francs (2), 10 February 1943, U 080050, 10 June 1944, B 020089 (Pick 14C, 14D)
[2]. Good very fine and better £90-120

2411
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Banque du Congo Belge, Ten Francs (2), 1948, N 807842, 1949, A/L 272203 (Pick 14E) [2]. First good fine,
second very fine £60-80

2412

Banque du Congo Belge, Twenty Francs (6), 1940 (2), 1944, 1946, 1948, 1949 (Pick 15, 15D, 15E, 15F, 15G) [6]. A
couple with long tears and another with edge damage, otherwise very good to fine £80-100

2413

Banque du Congo Belge, Fifty Francs (2), 1943, serie C, 132616; 1946, serie E, 100981 (Pick 16b, 16d) [2]. Varied
state £80-100

2414

Botswana

Bank of Botswana, One, Two, Five and Ten Pula, all 1976-9 (Pick 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a) [4]. First three uncirculated, last
extremely fine £60-80

2415

Bank of Botswana, One, Two (4), Five, Ten (2), Twenty Pula, all 1982-3; Five, Ten, Fifty Pula, all 1990; Ten and
Twenty Pula, both 1999 (Pick 6a, 7a, 7b, 7c, 7d, 8b, 9c, 10b, 11a, 12a, 14a, 20a, 21a) [13]. Very good to very fine, a few
better £60-80

2416

East Africa

The East African Currency Board, One Shilling, 1943, Five Shillings (2), 1 June 1939, 1 January 1952, Ten
Shillings, 1 January 1952 (Pick 27, 28a, 28b, 29b); GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank,
One Rupie (2), 1915, 1916 (Pick 9Ab, 19) [6]. Last about uncirculated, others in varied state £60-80

2417

The East African Currency Board, Five Shillings (2), 31 March 1953, 1 January 1955; Twenty Shillings, 31 March
1953, D24 90290 (Pick 33, 35) [3]. First good fine, others very fine £80-100

2418

The East African Currency Board, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, both 1958-60; Five, Ten, Twenty Shillings, all
1961-63; Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, both 1964 (Pick 37, 38, 41a, 42a, 43a, 45a, 46a) [7]. Pick 42a good very fine,
others very good to fine £80-100

2419

Kenya

Central Bank of Kenya, Five, Ten, Fifty and One Hundred Shillings, all 1 July 1966; Ten Shillings, 1 July 1967;
Five, Twenty and Fifty Shillings, all 1 July 1968 (Pick 1a, 1c, 2a, 2b, 3c, 4a, 4c, 5a) [8]. Fine to very fine £120-150

2420

Central Bank of Kenya, Five Shillings (8), 1969, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1977, 1978; Ten Shillings (5), 1969,
1973, 1975, 1977, 1978; Twenty Shillings (6), 1969, 1971, 1973, 1975, 1977, 1978; One Hundred Shillings (4), 1974,
1975, 1976, 1977 (Pick 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13b, 14a, 14b, 14c, 15-17) [23]. Mostly very fine to good very fine, a few better

£80-100

2421

Central Bank of Kenya, Five Shillings (3), 1981, 1982, 1984; Ten Shillings (6), 1981, 1982, 1985, 1989, 1991, 1993;
Twenty Shillings (10), 1981, 1982, 1984, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995; Fifty Shillings (6), 1980, 1986,
1988, 1996, 1998, 1999; One Hundred Shillings (4), 1981, 1987, 1996, 1997; Two Hundred Shillings, 1986; Five
Hundred Shillings, 1990 (Pick 19-23, 23Aa, 24a, 24b, 24c, 25a, 25b, 25c, 30c, 31-4) [31]. Mostly good very fine to
extremely fine, a few better £60-80

2422

Lesotho

Monetary Authority, Two and Five Maloti, both 1979 (Pick 1a, 2a); Central Bank of Lesotho, Two, Ten and
Twenty Maloti, all 1981-4, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Maloti, all 1989-90, Ten Maloti, 2000, Twenty Maloti
(2), 1994, 1999, Fifty Maloti, 1997 (Pick 4b, 6b, 7b, 9-13, 15, 16) [14]. First two good very fine and better, others fine
to very fine £30-40

2423

Malawi

Reserve Bank of Malawi, Five Shillings, One Pound, both 1964; Fifty Tambala, Two Kwacha, both 1971 (Pick 1A,
3A, 5, 7) [4]. Varied state £60-80

2424

Reserve Bank of Malawi, Fifty Tambala (4), 1973, 1978, 1981, 1986; One Kwacha (9), 1973, 1978, 1979, 1981,
1982, 1984, 1988, 1990, 1992; Five Kwacha (5), 1975, 1981, 1986, 1988, 1990; Ten Kwacha (4), 1983, 1988, 1990,
1992; Twenty Kwacha (4), 1984, 1986, 1990, 1993; Fifty Kwacha, 1990; One Hundred Kwacha (2), 1993, 1994 (Pick
9a, 9c, 10a, 11c, 13b, 13c, 14b, 14c, 14d, 14e, 14g, 15d, 16e, 17b, 18, 19b, 20a, 20b, 21b, 22b, 23a, 23b, 24a, 25a, 25b, 26,
27, 28a, 29a, 29b); together with later issues (11), 1995-7 [42]. Generally fine to good very fine, some better 

£90-120

2425

Mozambique

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, One Milreis (2), both 1 March 1909; Ten Centavos (3), Twenty Centavos (3), Fifty
Centavos (3), all 5 November 1914 (Pick 32, 53-61) [11]. First two in varied state, others good very fine to extremely
fine £80-100

2426

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Five Milreis, 1 March 1909, no. 356422 (Pick 37). Three small holes across
horizontal central crease, worn edges, otherwise intact, good to very good £80-100

2427

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, One (2), Two-and-a-Half, Five Escudos (2), all 1 January 1921 (Pick 66a, 66b, 67b,
68a) [5]. First good very fine, others fine to very fine £80-100

2428
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Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, One, Two-and-a-Half Escudos, both 23 May 1944; Five Escudos (2), both 15 April
1943; Five (3), Ten (2) and Twenty Escudos, all 29 November 1945; Twenty Escudos, 6 April 1937; Twenty Escudos
(2), Fifty Escudos, all 1 November 1941 (Pick 74, 80, 85, 86, 89, 92-6) [14]. Generally good to fine, a few better

£60-80

2429

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Fifty Centavos (3), One (5), Two-and-a-Half (4), Five (5) and Ten Escudos, all 1
September 1941 (Pick 80-4) [18]. Generally very good to fine, a few better £90-120

2430

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, One Thousand Escudos (2), both 31 July 1953, nos. 248305, 1472929 (Pick 105a)
[2]. First with minor edge damage, fine, second with 10mm tear in right edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine

£60-80

2431

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Fifty Escudos (3), all 24 July 1958; One Hundred Escudos (7), 24 July 1958 (5), 23
May 1972 (2); Five Hundred Escudos, 23 May 1972; One Thousand Escudos (4), 16 May 1972 (3), 23 May 1972 (Pick
106, 107, 112-16); together with other notes (33), 1961-94 [48]. Generally fine to good very fine, a few better £120
-150

2432

Banco da Beira, Ten (2), Twenty, Fifty Centavos (2), Five Libras, all 15 September 1919 (Pick R1a, 2a, 3b, 4a);
Companhia de Mozambique, Ten, Twenty (2), Fifty Centavos (2), One Libra, all 1931-4 (Pick R21, 25, 26, 28, 29,
31) [12]. Pick R25 and 29 good extremely fine, others mostly fine to very fine £60-80

2433

Camara Municipal, One, Two and Five Centavos, Beira; Two and Five Centavos, Lourenco Marques; One and Ten
Centavos, Tete, all c. 1918-22 [7]. Fine to good very fine £40-60

2434

Portugal

War of the Two Brothers, Imperial Treasury, Ten Thousand Reis, 1828 overprint on original date 1798 (Pick 40).
Ragged bottom edge and a tiny piece out of top edge, otherwise fine £60-80

2435

Casa da Moeda, Five Centavos (4), all 1918, Ten Centavos (10), all 1917, Twenty Centavos (6), all 1922 (Pick 94a,
95c, 96-102); Banco de Portugal, Five Hundred Reis, 1917, Fifty Centavos, 1918, Two-and-a-Half Escudos, 1925,
Five Escudos, 1922, Twenty Escudos (7), 1941 (2), 1948, 1954, 1959, 1960 (2), Fifty Escudos (2), 1953, 1955, One
Hundred Escudos (2), both 1961 (Pick 105a, 112b, 120, 127, 153a, 153b, 160, 163, 165) [35]. Casa da Moeda good
very fine to about uncirculated, others mostly very good to very fine £80-100

2436

Banco de Portugal, Two and Half Milreis, 1916, AEN 18842 [original date 30 September 1910], overstamp
republica (Pick 107). Very fine to good very fine £80-100

2437

Banco de Portugal, One Hundred Escudos, 13 March 1941, AKB 02820 (Pick 150). Good very fine £80-1002438

Banco de Portugal, Twenty Escudos (9), 1964, 1971, 1978 (7); Fifty Escudos (5), 1964 (2), 1968 (2), 1980; One
Hundred Escudos (12), 1965 (2), 1981 (4), 1985 (4), 1986 (2); Five Hundred Escudos (7), 1966, 1979 (4), 1987, 1997;
One Thousand Escudos (5), 1967, 1968, 1990, 1994, 1996; Two Thousand Escudos (2), both 1991; Five Thousand
Escudos (3), 1987, 1991, 1996 (Pick 167b, 168, 169a, 170a, 170b, 172, 173, 174a, 174b, 175a, 176a, 176b, 177, 178b,
178d, 178e, 179a, 180a, 181g, 181k, 183b, 184d, 186a, 186b, 187a, 188a, 190b) [43]. Mostly very fine to good very
fine, a few better £150-200

2439

Portuguese Colonies

PORTUGUESE GUINEA, Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Fifty Escudos, 30 June 1964, C 798380 (Pick 40);
PORTUGUESE INDIA, Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Thirty and Sixty Escudos, both 1959 (Pick 41, 42);
CAPE VERDE (7), all 1977-92; GUINEA-BISSAU (4), all 1990-3; MACAU (4, including Pick 11), all 1920-91;
NAMIBIA (4) all 1993-9, TIMOR (Pick 26) [23]. First with spot in top margin, about uncirculated, others
generally fine to very fine, a few better £80-100

2440

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE JULIAN da GRACA (PART I)

Rhodesia

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings, 1 October 1956, W/3 743427, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith
(Pick 20a). Very fine to good very fine £120-150

2441

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings (3), 15 April 1957, W/7 prefix, 19 June 1959, W/14 prefix, 20
May 1960, W/18 prefix; One Pound, 15 January 1957, X/13, all signatures of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick 20a, 21a) [4].
Last with a 20mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise very good to good fine £120-150

2442

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings, 11 January 1961, W/25 521342, signature of B.C.J. Richards
(Pick 20b). Pressed, otherwise good fine £60-80

2443

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings, 16 January 1961, W/27 100922, signature of B.C.J. Richards
(Pick 20b). Very fine £80-100

2444

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings, 23 January 1961, W/30 prefix; One Pound, 18 January 1961,
X/69 prefix, signatures of B.C.J. Richards (Pick 20b, 21b) [2]. Pressed, otherwise very good to fine £40-60

2445

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, One Pound, 29 January 1960, X/36 939984, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith
(Pick 21a). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to about very fine £60-80

2446

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, One Pound, 7 December 1960, X/53 911817, signature of B.C.J. Richards
(Pick 21b). Spot in bottom margin, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

2447

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Five Pounds, 15 August 1958, Y/4 172682, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith
(Pick 22a). Extremely fine £500-600

2448
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Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Five Pounds, 3 July 1959, Y/6 045825, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick
22a). A 15mm tear in top edge and a few spots on back, otherwise very fine £120-150

2449

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Five Pounds, 17 June 1960, Y/7 873385, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith
(Pick 22a). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £120-150

2450

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Five Pounds, 25 January 1961, Y/8 224347, signature of B.C.J. Richards (Pick
22b). Nick in bottom edge and has been lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £90-120

2451

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 30 September 1964, H/1 prefix, 11 November 1964, H/6 prefix; One Pound (3), 3
September 1964, G/1 prefix, 4 September 1964, G/2 prefix, 16 November 1964, G/13 prefix (Pick 24-5) [5]. Second
very fine to good very fine, others very good to fine but pressed £60-80

2452

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 16 November 1964, H/7 prefix; One Pound, 14 September 1964, G/4 prefix; Five
Pounds, 10 November 1964, F/1 prefix (Pick 24-6) [3]. First with smudge in top margin, otherwise extremely fine,
others very fine but last has been lightly pressed £90-120

2453

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 1 June 1966, L/10 prefix; One Pound, 18 August 1967, K/22 prefix; Five Pounds, 1
July 1966, J/5 prefix (Pick 27-9) [3]. Very fine to good very fine £80-100

2454

Reserve Bank, One Dollar (5), 1974 (2), 1978, 1979 (2, including W/1 replacement); Two Dollars (8), 1970, 1974,
1975 (2), 1976, 1977 (2, including X/1 replacement), 1979 (X/1); Five Dollars (4), 1972, 1978 (2, including Y/1
replacement), 1979; Ten Dollars (3), 1975, 1979 (2, including Z/1 replacement) (Pick 30b, 30c, 31a, 31b, 31d, 32a,
32b, 32c, 33b, 33c) [20]. Generally good very fine to uncirculated £90-120

2455

Reserve Bank, Two Dollars (2), both 10 April 1979, X/1 and K/132 prefixes, first with Rhodes watermark, second
with bird (Pick 31c, 31d) [2]. First about uncirculated, second uncirculated £60-80

2456

South Africa

Gouvernements Noot, One Pond, Five Pond, Ten Pond, all 28 May 1900, Pretoria; One Pond, 1 February 1901;
Ten Pond, 1 April 1901, Pietersburg (Pick 54b, 55b, 56b, 60a, 62b) [5]. First three fine to very fine, fourth poor, last
good £80-100

2457

Reserve Bank, One Pound, 19 September 1921, A/2 832380 (Pick 75). Lightly pressed £80-1002458

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 27 September 1921, B/1 119110 (Pick 76). A few spots and has been lightly pressed,
otherwise good fine to about very fine £120-150

2459

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 1935, 1947; One Pound (7), 1936, 1937 (2), 1940, 1942, 1946, 1947 (Pick 82d, 82e,
84c, 84e, 84f) [9]. Very good to fine, a couple better £60-80

2460
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Reserve Bank, One Pound (3), 30 November 1931 (2), A/29 030073, A/29 199499, 5 September 1932, A/30 prefix
(Pick 84b, 84c) [3]. First two very fine, last very good but pressed £90-120

2461

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 2 September 1929, B/6 834269 (Pick 86a). Short rust line on back, otherwise good
fine to about very fine £80-100

2462

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds (2), 27 September 1938, 8 November 1946 (Pick 86b, 86c) [2]. Pressed, first good fine,
second fine £60-80

2463

Reserve Bank, Ten Pounds, 14 April 1943, F/1 291621 (Pick 87). Very fine to about good very fine  £80-1002464

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (6), 1949, 1950, 1956 (2), 1957, 1958; One Pound (3), 1948, 1950, 1951 (Pick 90a, 90c,
91a, 91d, 92a, 92b, 92d, 93d) [9]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine £60-80

2465

Southern Rhodesia

Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, D/1 065169, signature of A.W. Bessle (Pick 8). Crisp good very
fine £200-250

2466

Currency Board, Five Shillings (3), 1 February 1945, D/27 094874; 1 October 1945, D/40 083921; 1 January 1948,
D/51 019000 (Pick 8Aa, 8b) [3]. First two good fine, last very good £120-150

2467

Currency Board, Ten Shillings (2), 1 March 1944, A/34 prefix, 1 January 1948, A/69 prefix (Pick 9b, 9d) [2].
Pressed, otherwise good to very good £40-60

2468

Currency Board, One Pound, 1 February 1945, B/36 000738, signature of A.W. Bessle (Pick 10). Very fine to good
very fine £150-200

2469

Currency Board, Ten Shillings, 1 December 1952, A/144 (Pick 12a); Central Africa Currency Board, One
Pound (2), both 10 September 1955, B/316, B/325 prefixes (Pick 17) [3]. Second with tear in bottom edge and
pressed, otherwise good to very good £60-80

2470

Currency Board, One Pound, 1 December 1952, B/172 041613, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick 13a).
Rounded top left corner tip and has been pressed, otherwise fine £80-100

2471
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South West Africa

Barclays Bank (D.C.O.), Ten Shillings, 1 June 1931, I 087092 (Pick 1a). A couple of edge tears, splits in body and
tape repair on back, otherwise intact, good to very good £120-150

2472

Barclays Bank (D.C.O.), One Pound, 1 April 1949, Z 254039; Ten Shillings, 1 September 1956, AS 441761 (Pick 2c,
4a) [2]. Both split and rejoined at centre with tape repairs on back, first very good, second washed, good £60-80

2473

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 2 April 1940, SW/½ 114731 (Pick 7b). A couple of short
edge tears, otherwise good fine to about very fine £90-120

2474

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings (2), 6 February 1950, 4 October 1954, both SW/½
prefixes, One Pound, 31 January 1958, SW/1 prefix (Pick 7c, 10, 11) [3]. First with long tear along centre crease,
good, second with a couple of short edge tears, fine, last with edge tears and splits, good to very good £80-100

2475

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 31 January 1958, SW/½ 736703 (Pick 10). Very fine 
£90-120

2476

Volkskas Ltd, One Pound, 4 June 1952, A/2 109958 (Pick 14a). A few small holes and has been pressed, otherwise
fine £80-100

2477

Swaziland

Monetary Authority of Swaziland, One, Two, Five and Ten Emalangeni, all 1974-8 (Pick 1a-4a) [4]. Third good
very fine, others uncirculated £60-80

2478

Central Bank of Swaziland, Two, Five, Ten and Twenty Emalengeni, all 1984; Two, Five, Ten and Twenty
Emalangeni, all 1986-7; Two, Five, Ten (2) and Twenty Emalengeni, all 1992-5; Five, Ten (2), Twenty and Fifty
Emalengeni, all 1995-8 (Pick 8b, 9b, 10c, 11b, 13a-16a, 18b, 19a, 20a, 20b, 21a, 23a, 24a, 24c, 25b, 26a, 26b) [19].
Very fine to extremely fine, a few better £40-60

2479

Tanzania

Bank of Tanzania, notes (24), 1966-97, all different [24]. Generally fine to very fine, a few better  £40-602480

Uganda

Bank of Uganda, notes (25), 1966-99, all different [25]. Generally good very fine to extremely fine, a few better
£60-80

2481

Zambia

Bank of Zambia, Ten Shillings, 1964, A/1 757822 (Pick 1). A couple of tiny spots on back, otherwise about
extremely fine £90-120

2482

Bank of Zambia, One Pound, 1964, B/5 393672 (Pick 2). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £40-602483

Bank of Zambia, Fifty Ngwee, One, Two and Ten Kwacha, all [1968] (Pick 4-7) [4]. Good fine to very fine £60-802484

Bank of Zambia, Fifty Ngwee (2), One (2), Two, Five, Ten (2) and Twenty Kwacha, all [1969], Fifty Ngwee, One
and Five Kwacha, all 1973 (Pick 9b, 9c, 10a, 10b, 11c, 12a, 12c, 13c, 14a, 15a, 16a) [11]. Pick 14a and 15a good very fine
to extremely fine, others fine to very fine £120-150

2485

Bank of Zambia, Ten Kwacha and Twenty Kwacha, both [1974]; One, Two and Ten Kwacha, all [1976] (Pick 17-20,
22a); together with modern notes (29), 1980-96 [34]. Pick 22a pressed, fine, others mostly very fine to good very
fine, a few better £80-100

2486

Zimbabwe

Reserve Bank, Two Dollars (5), 1980, 1983, 1994 (3); Five Dollars (6), 1980, 1982, 1983, 1994 (2), 1997; Ten
Dollars (7), 1980 (2, including CW replacement), 1982 (2, both types), 1983, 1994, 1997; Twenty Dollars (6), 1980,
1982, 1983 (2, including DW replacement), 1994, 1997; Fifty Dollars, 1994; One Hundred Dollars, 1995; Five
Hundred Dollars, 2001 (Pick 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 2a, 2b, 2c ,2d, 2e, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 5-10) [27]. Generally
good very fine to uncirculated £150-200

2487
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Algeria

Banque Centrale, One Hundred Francs, 1 January 1964, J 1832519 (Pick 125). Two small staple holes in right
margin, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

2488

Australia

Fanning Island Plantations Ltd, One Pound [1942] no. 1694 (Pick –). Split at centre, missing tiny section from
top and bottom centre where halves were clipped, notations on front, otherwise good very fine £40-60

2489

Union Bank of Australia, Bill of Exchange, Melbourne, 185[–], no. 25619. Long tears in body, damaged at upper
right and torn across top right corner, good; in glazed frame £30-40

2490

Austria

Österreichische Nationalbank, Fifty Thousand Kronen (9), all 2 January 1922 (Pick 80) [9]. Most with rusted
traces of paper clip at top left, otherwise good fine to good very fine £90-120

2491

Bahrain

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Crisp Uncirculated 64

Bahrain Currency Board, One Hundred Fils, 1964, no. 820348 (Pick 1a). Uncirculated £90-1202492

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Crisp Uncirculated 64

Bahrain Currency Board, Half Dinar, 1964, no. 633240 (Pick 3a). Uncirculated £90-1202493

Brazil

Republica dos Estados Unidos do Brazil, One Milreis [1920], Estamps 11A, Twenty Milreis (2), both [1912],
Estampa 13A (Pick 7, 45) [3]. First good fine, others in varied state £80-100

2494

Republica dos Estados Unidos do Brazil, Five Milreis [1925], Estampa 19A, 000000, stamped SPECIMEN twice on
front, one punch-hole at bottom left, large margin at top including printer’s stamp (Pick 29). About uncirculated

£80-100

2495

Banco Central do Brasil, One Thousand Cruzados (2), both [1988], one normal and one with error on back,
mirror image of denomination appearing in letters and figures (Pick 213b) [2]. Error good very fine, other extremely
fine £40-60

2496

Banco Central do Brasil, Five Thousand Cruzeiros [1990], die proofs of front and back on watermarked paper
with security thread (Pick 227); Republica dos Estados Unidos do Brasil, proof on plain paper of a design for
the back of a note [3]. About  uncirculated £150-200

2497

Prefeitura do Bello Horizonte, Five Milreis coupon, 1930, no. 80560 (Pick –). Good very fine £40-602498
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British Guiana

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded AU 55 net

British Guiana Bank, One Hundred Dollars, 18—, Demerara, uniface Proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at lower
right (Pick S113s). Some thinning to top edge with short tear and a couple of small repairs, extra paper added as a
repair to top left corner, otherwise good very fine £400-600

2499

Government of British Guiana, One Dollar, 1 October 1938, F/4 18834 (Pick 12b). Small stain on top edge,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £60-80

2500

Ceylon

The Government of Ceylon, Five Rupees, 1 April 1914, A/79 23696 (Pick 11a). Tape repair on back covering long
tear at bottom of centre crease, otherwise good fine, scarce £450-500

2501

Central Bank of Ceylon, One Hundred Rupees, 5 June 1963, V/43 38399 (Pick 66). Extremely fine to good
extremely fine £60-80

2502

Central Bank of Ceylon, One Thousand Rupees, 1 January 1981, P/1 000000, specimen, small punch-hole in
watermark (Pick 90). Good extremely fine £400-500

2503

Rubber Controller of Ceylon, One, Ten and One Hundred Pounds (2), Dry Rubber Coupons, all 1 August 1941;
Ten Pounds and Fifty Pounds, both 1 January 1942; One, Ten and One Hundred Pounds, all 1 April 1942 [9]. 1942
coupons clipped on corners or on margins, otherwise extremely fine or better £100-150

2504
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China

Ching Dynasty, One Thousand Cash, 1858, Kiangsu reissue (Pick A2f). A couple of tiny holes in top margin and a
5mm tear in right edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £300-400

2505
2505 2506

Ching Dynasty, Two Thousand Cash, 1854 (Pick A4b). Badly trimmed and a tiny hole in top border, otherwise
good very fine to extremely fine £500-600

2506

Ching Dynasty, Two Thousand Cash (2), 1858 (?) and 1859 (Pick A4f, A4g) [2]. Printing blurred, possibly after
being damp at some stage, both with small holes in top margin, first with light staining otherwise about very fine,
second good very fine £300-400

2507

The Central Bank of China, Five Dollars, 1926, A 112997 (Pick 186a). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to
about very fine £150-200

2508

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Commercial Bank of China, Five Dollars, Shanghai, 15 January 1920, J 06196 J (Pick 3a). Slight trimming of
edges and has been lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £90-120

2509

The Federal Reserve Bank of China, Five Dollars, 1938, A 0001103 (Pick J56a). Crisp good very fine, scarce
£250-300

2510

Szechuan-Shensi Provincial Soviet Workers and Farmers Bank, Three Ch’uan, 1933 (Pick S3219). Good
very fine to extremely fine £150-200

2511

Provenance: J. da Graca Collection

Miscellaneous notes (65), 1914-47, mostly Central Bank of China but including Bank of China, Bank of
Communications, China & South Seas Bank, Hunan Bank, Kwangtung Provincial Bank; Peoples Republic, Bank
and Foreign Exchange Certificates (24), 1953-90; Taiwan, Bank of Taiwan, notes (14), 1949-88 [103]. Generally
very fine to extremely fine, a few better £500-600

2512
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Comoro Islands

Banque Centrale des Comores, Five Hundred Francs (2), One Thousand Francs, Five Thousand Francs, all 1984
-97; Two Thousand Five Hundred Francs [1997] (Pick 10a, 10b, 11b, 12, 13) [5]. Good extremely fine to uncirculated

£80-100

2513

Cyprus

Slabbed in PMG holder with an incorrect Pick number, graded Uncirculated 62

Republic of Cyprus, Five Pounds, c. 1961, colour trial in blue, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole at lower left
(Pick 40). About uncirculated £300-350

2514

Central Bank of Cyprus, One Pound, undated [1966-78], progressive proofs, one fully printed on both sides, other
printed on back but with just underprint on front (Pick 43) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £350-400

2515

Central Bank of Cyprus, One Pound, 1 November 1972, G/53 211101, error with print too high on back leaving
large bottom margin (Pick 43a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine £90-120

2516

Central Bank of Cyprus, Five Pounds, undated [1966-76], progressive proofs, one printed on front with
underprint on back, other on larger paper with printed back and underprint on front (Pick 44) [2]. Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £350-400

2517
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Central Bank of Cyprus, Ten Pounds, undated [1977-85], progressive proofs on watermarked paper with security
thread, one fully printed on both sides, other printed on back with just underprint on front (Pick 48) [2]. Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £350-400

2518

Czechoslovakia

Republika Ceskoslovenska, Fifty Korun (4), all 15 April 1919, serie, 0042, 0048, 0063, 0066 (Pick 10a) [4]. Last
with pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine, others all with tears and edge damage, good fine £150-200

2519

East Africa

The East African Currency Board, Five Shillings, 15 December 1921, A/10 21188, error with TEN SHILLINGS printed
in denomination panels on front (Pick 13). Damaged with splits in body, missing strips from right and left edges,
otherwise good to very good, rare £600-800

2520

The East African Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1 January 1933, J/2 72417 (Pick 20). Very fine £200-2502521
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The East African Currency Board, Ten Shillings, 1 January 1933, E/2 14879 (Pick 21). Very fine to good very
fine £350-400

2522

The East African Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 1 January 1949, Q/10 89094 (Pick 30b). Good very fine
£180-220

2523

2523 2524

The East African Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 1 January 1955, G79 53991 (Pick 35). Tiny spot on top
edge, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

2524

Ecuador

Banco Central del Ecuador, Five Thousand Sucres, unissued proof/specimen on watermarked paper, no date or
signatures, stamped PRUEBA at right (Pick 126/128). About uncirculated £80-100

2525
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Egypt

National Bank of Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 17 May 1951, A/59 641838 (Pick 21e). Uncirculated £150-2002526

National Bank of Egypt, One Hundred Pounds, 1951, CD/4 028348 (Pick 27b). Nick in top edge and a couple of
pinholes at left, otherwise good fine to about very fine £200-250

2527

France

Banque de France, Five Hundred Francs, 9 July 1942, P. 6087900 (Pick 95b); GERMANY, Reichsbank, One
Thousand Mark, 15 December 1922, 16B 591164 (Pick 82a) [2]. Extremely fine, but second with tiny hole and tear at
bottom left corner tip £40-60

2528

Banque de France, One Hundred Francs, 23 March 1944, E.88 08968 (Pick 101a). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £200-250

2529

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

German East Africa

Deutsch-Östafrikanische Bank, One Rupie (5), all 1 February 1916; Five Rupien (6), 15 August 1915, 1 November
1915 (4), 1 February 1916 (Pick 20a, 31, 34a, 34c, 34d, 35, 36a) [11]. One Rupie notes with some ink staining,
otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £60-80

2530

Deutsch-Östafrikanische Bank, Ten Rupien (4), 1 October 1915 (2), 1 June 1916 (2); Twenty Rupien, 15 March
1915; Fifty Rupien, 1 October 1915 (Pick 38a, 41, 45a, 46a) [6]. The 10 Rupien good very fine to extremely fine, 20
and 50 Rupien with two small holes upper left, otherwise good fine and good very fine respectively £90-120

2531

Germany

Reichsbank, One Hundred Marks, 7 February 1908, C 1311092 (Pick 35); together with other issues (33), all 1908
-45; Rentenmarks (6, including Pick 169), all 1926-37; Darlehenskassenschein (3), all 1914; Reichsbahn, Ten
Millionen Marks; Armed Forces issues (2), both 1942 [46]. First good very fine to extremely fine, others in varied
state £60-80

2532

Reichsbank, One Hundred Marks (49), all 1 November 1920, G14897427-75 consecutive (Pick 69b) [49]. About
uncirculated; with partial bank wrapper stamped 1 Marz 1922 £40-60

2533

Reichsbank, One Thousand Marks (80), all 21 April 1910, 3760521G-60G consecutive, 3760901G-40G consecutive
(Pick 44b) [80]. About uncirculated; in original bank wrappers, stamped Köln 4 Marz 1922 £60-80

2534

Reichsbank, Five Thousand Marks (2), both 16 September 1922, 10,000 Marks (11), 50,000 Marks, all 19
November 1922 (Pick 72, 77, 79) [14]. First two with staple holes at top left, otherwise good very fine to extremely
fine £60-80

2535

Reichsbank, Five Hundred Milliarden Mark, October 1923, 39G 189314, overprint on original Five Thousand
Marks (Pick 124a); together with other inflation notes (7), 1920-3, including Pick 86a, 89a [8]. First very fine, others
good very fine to extremely fine £60-80

2536

Reichsbank, notes (69); One Rentenpfennig, Interest Bearing Treasury with coupons and printed tables at back
listing exchange rates between the Reichsmark and the US Dollar, 1919-23 [71]. Some duplication, mostly very fine
to extremely fine, a few better; mounted on stamp hinges in presentation album inscribed ‘Die Deutsche Wahrung
1914-23’  £80-100

2537

Notgeld, 1922-23, from Bielefeld (9), on linen and silk, Osterwiek am Harz (2), Possneck (3), on leather;
Reichsbahn, note (Pick S1015) [15]. Generally extremely fine or better £90-120

2538

Greece

Bank of Greece, Fifty Drachmai (3), 1964, 1978 (2); One Hundred Drachmai (2), 1967, 1978; Five Hundred
Drachmai, 1968; One Thousand Drachmai, 1970 (Pick 195, 196b, 197, 198a, 199, 200) [7]. Uncirculated £60-80

2539

Greenland

Administration Trade Certificates (3), One, Five and Twenty Skilling (Pick M8-1) [3]. Second extremely fine, others
uncirculated £40-60

2540

Guinea

Banque Centrale de la République de Guinée, Five Hundred Francs, 1 March 1960, A 000000, De la Rue
specimen, company stamps in corners, SPECIMEN across front, small punch-hole through signature (Pick 14). About
uncirculated £150-200

2541
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Banque Centrale de la République de Guinée, One Thousand Francs, 1 March 1960, A 000000, De la Rue
specimen, company stamps in corners and SPECIMEN across front (Pick 15). About uncirculated £200-250

2542

Hong Kong

Government of Hong Kong, One Cent [1945], Ten Cents [1941], One Dollar (2), [1935], B 138878, [1936], M
013229 (Pick 311, 312, 315b, 321) [4]. Second good very fine, third good fine, others extremely fine or better £60-80

2543

Iceland

Islands Banki, Five Kronur, 1920, no. 415117, remainder (Pick 15r). Uncirculated £180-2202544

Rikissjod Islands, One Krona (3), all 1942-7 (Pick 22c, 22d); Landsbanki Islands, Five and Ten Kronur, both
1928 (Pick 32b, 33b); Færoe Islands, One Krone, 1940 (Pick 9) [6]. First three and last very good to fine, others
good very fine to about extremely fine £40-60

2545

India

Government of India, Five Rupees, 1928-35, S/41 608791, signature of J.W. Kelly (Pick 15b). Two staple holes
and pinhole near centre, otherwise good extremely fine £120-150

2546

Government of India, One Rupee (2), both 1940 (Pick 25a, 25d); The Reserve Bank of India, Two Rupees,
Five Rupees, Ten Rupees (2), 1937, 1943 (Pick 17b, 18b, 19a, 24) [6]. Generally about uncirculated to uncirculated

£80-100

2547

The Reserve Bank of India, One Hundred Rupees, 1937, Bombay, A/44 864535 (Pick 20a). Short split in
watermark area and tiny holes in body, otherwise fine £150-200

2548
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Iraq

Government of Iraq, One Dinar [1942], N 817480 (Pick 18). Light toning around edges, otherwise good very fine
£150-200

2549

Isles De France Et De Bourbon

One Thousand Livres, 28 July 1790, no. 16799 (Pick 23). Split and rejoined horizontally across centre, edge nicks
and missing short strip from right edge, otherwise very good, rare £600-800

2550

Italy

First only illustrated

Banca d’Italia, Twenty Five Lire, 12 May 1919, E7 80244, Cannovai-Sacchi signatures (Pick 23a); Biglietto di
Stato, Five Lire, 1918 (Pick 42b); Banco di Napoli, Fifty Lire, 23 February 1911, U-C 05554 (Pick S402a) [3]. First
with pinholes on left side and mark in top margin, otherwise good very fine, others fine £300-350

2551

Banca d’Italia, One Hundred Lire, 1916, I 1819059, Stringer-Sacchi signatures (Pick 39d). A 15mm tear in right
edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £60-80

2552
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Ivory Coast

Gouvernement Général de l’Afrique Occidentale Française, postage stamp currency, Five, Ten and Twenty
Five Centimes pasted on card, overstamped VALEUR D’ÉCHANGE for .05, .10 and .25 Francs (Pick 4-6) [3]. Uncirculated

£300-350

2553

Katanga

Banque Nationale du Katanga, Ten Francs, c. 1960, fully printed on back, flag and underprint only on front
(Pick 5A). Uncirculated £80-100

2554

Banque Nationale du Katanga, Ten Francs, c. 1960, fully printed on back, flag and underprint only on front
(Pick 5A). Tight left margin, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £80-100

2555

Kenya

Central Bank of Kenya, Five, Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Shillings, all 1978; Fifty Shillings, 1980; Five, Ten,
Twenty and One Hundred Shillings, all 1984; Twenty Shillings, 1997; Two Hundred Shillings (2), 1986, 1996 (Pick 15
-23A, 35, 38) [12]. 100 Shillings of 1984 extremely fine, others uncirculated £60-80

2556

Kuwait

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Gem Uncirculated 66

Central Bank of Kuwait, Ten Dinars [1968], no. 693018 (Pick 10a). Uncirculated £250-3002557
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Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Gem Uncirculated 65

Central Bank of Kuwait, Ten Dinars [1968], no. 693047 (Pick 10a). Uncirculated £250-3002558

Central Bank of Kuwait, One Dinar (10), all 26 February 1993, CA prefix (Pick CS1) [10]. Mostly uncirculated
£90-120

2559

Lebanon

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Five Livres, 1 September 1939, K/AB 005862 (Pick 27b). Edge nicks, otherwise
fine £200-250

2560

Libya

First only illustrated

United Kingdom of Libya, Ten Piastres (2), both 1951, K/18 561378-9 (Pick 6) [2]. Uncirculated £400-5002561

Malaysia

Federated Malay States, Ten Katis, Twenty Five Katis and One Picul, Dry Rubber Coupons valid until 31
December 1941 (Tan FR2d, FR3b, FR4c) [3]. Second toned, good very fine, others with notations on back, otherwise
extremely fine or better  £40-60

2562

Malta

The Government of Malta, One Pound [1940], A/16 286115 (Pick 20b). Uncirculated £80-1002563

Central Bank of Malta, One Pound (2) both [1967], A/7, A/13 prefixes (Pick 29) [2]. First good fine, second good
very fine £40-60

2564
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Central Bank of Malta, One Pound [1969], progressive proofs, one fully printed on both sides, other uniface with
just underprint on front (Pick 29) [2]. First uncirculated, second good extremely fine £250-300

2565

Central Bank of Malta, Five Pounds [1968], progressive proofs, one fully printed on both sides, other uniface with
just underprint on front (Pick 30) [2]. Good extremely fine £250-300

2566

Morocco

Banque d’Etat du Maroc, One Thousand Francs, 1 March 1944, H 204031 (Pick 28). Good very fine £250-3002567

Mozambique

Banco Nacioñal Ultramarino, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Centavos, all 5 November 1914 (Pick 53-5) [3]. First
extremely fine, others very fine or better £40-60

2568

Netherlands

Zilverbonnen, One Gulden, 1 May 1916, no. 04021 (Pick 8). Very fine £60-802569

De Nederlandsche Bank, Twenty Gulden (6), all 19 March 1941 (Pick 54) [6]. One missing small part of corner,
otherwise generally very fine £60-80

2570

Pakistan

A collection of bills, cheques, receipts etc (118), Khyber Lodge, 1926-45; together with Roos Keppel Lodge, no. 6374,
book of Constitution [Lot]. Varied state £50-100

2571
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Palestine

Palestine Currency Board, One Pound, 20 April 1939, J 792089, Caulcutt-Ezechiel-Downie signatures (Pick 7c).
Crisp good very fine £300-400

2572

Poland

Polska Krajowa Kasa Pozyczkowa, One Thousand Marek (21), all 23 August 1919, three separate groups of
consecutive numbers (Pick 29) [21]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

2573

Polska Krajowa Kasa Pozyczkowa, One Thousand Marek (20), all 23 August 1919, two separate groups of
consecutive numbers (Pick 29) [20]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

2574

Polska Krajowa Kasa Pozyczkowa, Ten Thousand Marek (5), all 11 March 1922 (Pick 32) [5]. Good very fine
£60-80

2575

Portugal

War of the Two Brothers, Ten Thousand Reis, 1828, no. 411818 (Pick 41a). Short splits at top and bottom of
central crease and a 5mm tear in left edge, otherwise intact and an unusually nice example, about very fine

£80-100

2576

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Gem Uncirculated 65

Banco de Portugal, Two Escudos Fifty Centavos, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN NOTE WATERLOW & SONS LTD, back green
and pale orange, three punch-holes (Pick 127). Uncirculated £750-850

2577

Banco de Portugal, One Hundred Escudos [1980-5], colour trial in dark green, brown and multicolour, SPECIMEN

stamped at lower centre, small punch-hole at upper left (Pick 178). Uncirculated £200-250
2578
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Réunion

Slabbed in PMG holder, graded Gem Uncirculated 66

Département de la Réunion, Ten Nouveaux Francs [1971], W1 82255 (Pick 54b). Uncirculated £400-5002579

Romania

Banca Nationala a Romaniei, One Hundred Lei (5), 14 June 1920, 9 February 1921 (4) (Pick 21) [5]. All with
small rusted pinhole on left side, one with a rusted clip mark, a couple with notations, otherwise good fine to good
very fine £150-200

2580

Banca Nationala a Romaniei, Five Hundred Lei (6), 14 June 1916, 1919, 1920 (4) (Pick 22a) [6]. Four with rust
marks, another with long tear at centre, otherwise good fine to about good very fine £150-200

2581

South Africa

Gouvernments Noot, Twenty Pounds, 20 May 1900, no. 174, Pretoria (Pick 57a). Pinholes at top left, otherwise
good very fine £80-100

2582

Siege of Mafeking, One Shilling, February 1900, B 6638, signature of Capt. H. Greener (Pick S651). Two pinholes
in left edge and minor mounts on top edge, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £80-100

2583

2583
2584

Siege of Mafeking, Ten Shillings, March 1900, no. 1130 (Pick S654a). A 25mm tear in top edge, otherwise very
fine to good very fine £80-100

2584

Marshall Hole, stamp money, Three Pence, 1 August 1900 (Pick 662c). Tiny spot on right edge of card, otherwise
about uncirculated £80-100

2585

Marshall Hole, stamp money, Six Pence, 1 August 1900 (Pick 664d). Clipped corners on card, otherwise good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £80-100

2586
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Marshall Hole, stamp money, One Shilling, 1 August 1900 (Pick 665b). Spots of very light foxing, otherwise
extremely fine £80-100

2587

Marshall Hole, stamp money, One Shilling, 1 August 1900, company stamp of chemist in Bulawayo on front (Pick
665b). Some scuffing on front, otherwise about extremely fine £80-100

2588

Marshall Hole, stamp money, Two Shillings, 1 August 1900 (Pick 666b). A few spots and small scrapes on back, a
tear in left edge, otherwise good very fine £60-80

2589

Marshall Hole, stamp money, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 August 1900 (Pick 667b). About uncirculated
£90-120

2590

Reserve Bank, One Pound, 23 September 1921, A/6 797083, signature of W.H. Clegg (Pick 75). Couple of tiny
splits and has been pressed, otherwise fine £80-100

2591

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 8 April 1940, One Pound, 5 April 1943, both signature of J. Postmus; Ten Shillings
(3), 29 September 1947, 1 April 1950, 18 February 1959, One Pound, 2 July 1957, Five Pounds (3), 2 November 1948,
14 September 1951, 2 February 1958, Ten Pounds, 19 November 1958, all signature of M.H. De Kock (Pick 82d, 82e,
84e, 90b, 91d, 92d, 94, 96a, 96c, 98) [10]. About very fine and better £120-150

2592

Reserve Bank, One Pound, 30 November 1931, A/29 039757, signature of W.H. Clegg (Pick 84b). Tiny hole at
centre, otherwise very fine £40-60

2593

Reserve Bank, One Pound (2), 7 September 1946, A/160 183437; 11 November 1947, A/182 730295, signature of
M.H. De Kock (Pick 84f) [2]. First good extremely fine, second good very fine £60-80

2594

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 8 April 1941, B/17 972802, signature of J. Postmus (Pick 86b). Very fine to good very
fine £60-80

2595

Reserve Bank, Ten Pounds, 19 April 1943, F/2 369320, signature of J. Postmus (Pick 87). Good very fine £80-1002596
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Reserve Bank, One Rand (4), all 1973-5, Two Rand (2), both 1973-6, Two Rand (13), all 1979-80, including W/7
288031-40 consecutive, all De Kock signature, without security thread; Five Rand (6), all 1978-94; Ten Rand (7), all
1979-83; Twenty Rand (3), all 1984-93; Fifty Rand, 1984; Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and Two Hundred Rand, all
1992-4 (Pick 115a, 115b, 116a, 116b, 117a, 117b, 118a, 118b, 119a, 119c, 120a, 120c, 121a, 121b, 122a, 124a, 125a, 126a,
127a) [40]. Uncirculated £150-200

2597

Straits Settlements

The Government of the Straits Settlements, Ten Cents, 1 October 1917, C/1 10204, signature of H. Marriott
(Pick 6a). Grubby lines on back and a few spots, otherwise good very fine £90-120

2598

Sudan

Siege of Khartoum, Ten Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon (Pick S103b). A
few spots, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £90-120

2599

Siege of Khartoum, Twenty Piastres, 1884, on light card, signature of General Gordon (Pick S104a). A 10mm tear
in bottom edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £90-120

2600

Siege of Khartoum, One Hundred Piastres, 1884, on card, hectograph signature of General Gordon (Pick S105b).
Some staining, otherwise good very fine £60-80

2601

Siege of Khartoum, Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on linen backed card, hectograph signature of General Gordon,
RESTITUTÉ PAR LA COMMISSION DES INDEMNITES DU SOUDAN stamped on back (Pick S106b). Missing top right corner tip and a
10mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise good fine £60-80

2602

Siege of Khartoum, One Thousand Piastres, 1884, on linen backed card, signature of General Gordon (Pick
S107a). Slight smudging on right edge, otherwise good extremely fine £200-250

2603

Siege of Khartoum, Two Thousand Piastres, 1884, on linen backed card, hectograph signature of General Gordon
(Pick S108b). Large pinhole at upper left, a few light spots, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

2604

Siege of Khartoum, Two Thousand Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on card, hectograph signature of General
Gordon, RESTITUTÉ PAR LA COMMISSION DES INDEMNITES DU SOUDAN stamped on back (Pick S109b). Good extremely fine 

£80-100

2605

Siege of Khartoum, Five Thousand Piastres, 1884, on card, hectograph signature of General Gordon (Pick S110).
Pinhole at upper left and a couple of spots, otherwise good extremely fine £80-100

2606

Bank of Sudan, Five Pounds, 1965, D/00 000000, stamped CANCELLED, perforated SPECIMEN four times and
perforated number across watermark (Pick 9bs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £250-300

2607
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Bank of Sudan, Ten Pounds, 1966, E/00 000000, stamped CANCELLED, perforated SPECIMEN four times and perforated
number across watermark (Pick 10bs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £250-300

2608

Sweden

Sveriges Rikes Standers Bank, Ten Riksdaler, uniface proof on paper, 18—, SPECIMEN at lower right, small
notation in bottom margin (Pick A126). A 3mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £400-600

2609

Syria

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, One Livre, 1 September 1939, J/GF 080285 (Pick 40f). Good very fine to about
extremely fine £60-80

2610

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Ten Livres, 1 September 1939, L/J 014057 (Pick 42c). Good fine to about very fine
£200-250

2611

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, One Livre, 1947, H49 606 (Pick 57); together with miscellaneous World notes (30)
[31]. First very fine, others very good to very fine £80-100

2612
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Tonga

Government of Tonga, Four Shillings Sterling, 16 January 1933, A/1 03032 (Pick 1). Small hole in body and worn
edges, otherwise about fine, rare £200-250

2613

Trinidad & Tobago

The Government of Trinidad and Tobago, One Dollar, 1 January 1924, A/46 52324 (Pick 1c). Ink smudge in
top margin and lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £200-250

2614

United States of America

Iowa, Treasurer of Lyons City, One Dollar, 12 January 1859, no. 1571, notations on back (Haxby –). Good extremely
fine £90-120

2615

Massachusetts, Shoe and Leather Dealers Bank, One Dollar, 1 January 1862, Boston, no. 7850, with red ONE

overprint, cancelled with line of small punch-holes through signatures at bottom (Haxby G2a); cheques (3), 1865,
1872 and unissued 187–; The Tanners National Bank of Cattskill, NY, unissued cheque [5]. Good very fine and
better, first rare £150-200

2616
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Confederate States, Five Dollars (2), both 2 September 1861, no. 5050 with Ceres at centre, no. 1779 with sailor at
upper centre; Twenty Dollars, no serial number, two signatures (Pick 19a, 20b, 31a) [3]. First two very good, last
good very fine £50-70

2617

United States, One Dollar, 1 August 1862, no. 40742, Chittenden-Spinner signatures (Friedberg 17a; Pick 128).
Stamp hinge and strip of paper mount on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £300-400

2618

Yugoslavia

Narodna Banka, Ten Dinara, 1 January 1920, J 891919 (Pick 21a). Extremely fine £150-2002619

Miscellaneous

British, Scottish and World notes (28), including Canada, One Hundred Dollars, 1975 [28]. Varied state £90-1202620

Canada, Fiji, New Zealand, Rhodesia, Singapore, Syria, USA, etc, notes (58), 1914-81 [58]. Mostly good very fine to
extremely fine; in an album £120-150

2621

END OF SALE

Cuba, Spain, etc, World notes (142) [142]. Varied state £50-1002622
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